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Harmers of London has adopted a corporate security protocol against Covid-19 infect ion to ensure a 

safe environment . To this end, customers must comply with the measures that are summarized hereaf-

ter. Customers’ health and safety are an absolute pr ior ity for Harmers of London.

A reservat ion is required for entrance to the viewing room and to the auct ion hall which is subject 

to the availabil i t y of seats and l imited to owners of auct ion paddle. The reservat ion can be made by 

phone, by cal l ing the number +44 (0) 20 3409 1238 or by e-mail by writ ing to enquir ies@harmers .com 

stat ing the requested t ime of entrance. A conf irmation wil l be sent as soon as possible.

Body temperature wil l be checked at the entrance. In case of detected temperature above 37.5 ° entry 

wil l not be al lowed. It is also forbidden to enter in presence of f lu symptoms, if the customer comes 

from a high-r isk area or if he had been in contact with anyone posit ive to the virus in the previous 14 

days. Customers wil l be asked to f i l l out and sign a corporate disclosure document .

It is mandatory to wear a mask to enter the building. Hand sanit izer gel wil l be available at the entrance 

and inside the company premises. We remind to maintain a distance of at least one meter from each 

other. Gather ings are forbidden.

a n t i  c o v i d - 19
r e c o m m e n d at i o n s

Lots are sold as is . Viewing of the lots by the potential customer is recommended. Each description is 

made solely for the purpose of identifying the object; it is not exhaustive but is intended to facilitate the 

bidding and purchasing experience. It does not replace direct examination by potential customers . For 

any defects or general f laws you can refer to the notes below each description.

Condition reports of the lots in the auction are provided upon request . Contact Harmers’ experts for 

fur ther information.

Harmers of London does not accept complaints pertaining to multiple lots, collections or accumulations, 

to assorted lots of stamps not individually described, or to lots explicit ly described in the catalogue as to 

be inspected or to be viewed.

Requests for extensions are accepted for lots without other certif icates, provided that they are request-

ed before the lot is sold.

The “cut bid” (bid at half of the increment) is accepted for bids over £ 5,000. By making a “cut bid” the 

customer precludes the possibility of making another offer if his bid is exceeded.

The lot is closed at the hammer, in exceptional cases and at the discretion of the auctioneer it may be 

reopened, if the next lot has not been opened yet .

Commission bids and internet bids have priority over bids in the auction hall.

All sold goods are subject to the Buyer’s Premium of 20% on the hammer price + VAT.

The symbol EE after the starting price indicates its Temporary import status within UK. Lots purchased 

under the Temporary import regime cannot be collected in the UK immediately by the buyer, because 

the closing of the Temporary import procedure, directly managed by the auction house, needs to be per-

formed. If the buyer is a UK resident import taxes (Customs’ duties) of 5% on the hammer price will be 

added to the invoice and paid by the buyer. Instead, if the lot is being sold outside the UK, no import taxes 

will be added to the invoice, subject to delivery outside the UK territory.
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1 A 1842 - Royalty - Princess Victoria of Saxe-Coburg-Saalfeld (1786-1861), Mother of Queen Victo-
ria. Autograph letter, headed Buckingham Palace and clearly signed "Victoria" - Offered with 
supporting contemporary piece signed by the Duke of Sussex. A very scarce signed letter.

£ 100 EE
(Est. £ 150 - 200)

2 A 1861 - Royalty - Prince Albert (1819-1861), autograph letter clearly signed "Albert" on deep 
mourning letter-sheet from Osborne House, Isle of Wight - Filing punch holes otherwise fine 
and extremely scarce being written in the year of Queen Victoria's Consort's death.

£ 250 EE
(Est. £ 300 - 400)

G R E AT  B R I TA I N
QUEEN VICTORIA
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3 A 1840 - Mulready Postal Stationery - "Free Trade" political propaganda wafer seal on 1d black 
letter-sheet (stereo obscured) from Bath 22nd May 1840 to Manchester - Most attractive and 
a very scarce May date usage of this desirable large format early yellow paper wafer seal on 
Mulready stationery. Fine and clean.

£ 500 EE
(Est. £ 600 - 800)

4 A 1840 - Mulready Derivatives - Hume's Comic Envelope No.2 "Balloon Mail", unused, printed 
in black. State 1 print with arrow at right - Odd minor tone, but overall very fine. Very scarce 
caricature. A slight tear on the fold on reverse.

£ 350 EE
(Est. £ 450 - 550)

5 A 1840 - Mulready Derivatives - Hume's Comic Envelope No.2 "Balloon Mail", unused, printed in 
black. State 2 print with arrow at left - Unusually fine for these. Opened out for full display of 
all the illustrated panels. An extremely scarce caricature.

£ 350 EE
(Est. £ 450 - 550)

4

5
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6 A 1840 - Mulready Derivatives - Hume's Comic Envelope No.2 "Balloon Mail", unused, printed in 
deep dark blue. State 4 print. - Very few survive. A rare caricature in this colour and extremely 
fine condition.

£ 2,500 EE
(Est. £ 3,000 - 3,500)

7 A 1840 - Mulready Derivatives - Southgate "Pick-Pocket" No.1 caricature used London 11th June 
1840. Posted prepaid one penny in cash at the Temple Receiving House of London. Addressed 
to Upper Tooting, Surrey - This example not recorded by Bodily, Jarvis & Hahn (1984). Some 
faults, mostly on reverse, but overall fine for these extremely scarce early pictorial envelopes.

£ 500 EE
(Est. £ 600 - 800)
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9 A 1840 - Mulready Derivatives - Southgate "Pickwick" No.5 caricature used London 24th August 
1840. Posted prepaid one penny in cash. Addressed to Clapham Common - Extremely scarce 
postally used. The design features characters from The Pickwick Papers by Charles Dickens. 
This example not recorded by Bodily, Jarvis & Hahn (1984). Some minor peripheral faults but 
overall fine for these envelopes.

£ 500 EE
(Est. £ 600 - 800)

8 A 1840 - Mulready Derivatives - Southgate "Blarney Stone" No.4 caricature used London 18th 
June 1840. Posted prepaid in London Penny Post system with Maddox Street receivers on 
face. Addressed to Kelvedon, Essex - Extremely scarce postally used. The design prominently 
features a Chinaman and opium balls. This example not recorded by Bodily, Jarvis & Hahn (1984). 
Fine and rare. Cert. R.P.S. (1994)

£ 1,500 EE
(Est. £ 1,750 - 2,250)

10 A 1840 ca - Mulready Derivatives - Caricature by an unknown publisher featuring Queen Vic-
toria "sticking her tongue-out" and the rear-end of a horse. Displays a sign-post to Bodmin 
(Cornwall) in the design - Unused. Imprinted "ONE PENNY" and "POSTAGE ENVELOPE No.IV". 
Initials "WE Jr" in design. Only a few recorded. Signed Bolaffi in pencil. Rare.

£ 200 EE
(Est. £ 250 - 300)

10
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11 A 1841 - Mulready 1d. Letter sheet used 27th December 1841 - London 2d Post "TP Roehampton" 
receiver on the front and addressed to "Observatory, Oxford". University and historical scientific 
interest. Some small faults but an attractive usage to an interesting and unusual astrological 
address.

£ 100
(Est. £ 150 - 200)

14 A 1869/1894 - Telegraph Forms - Group of three unused postal stationery items, including very 
early large format 1s green embossed form (1869) and two later 6d forms - Mixed condition. 
Viewing recommended.

£ 100 EE
(Est. £ 150 - 200)

13 A 1848 - Treasury Essays - The "Art Journal" reprint embossed presentation sample page of 
Whiting stamp essays - Some faults as usual with this attractive item but overall good. Viewing 
recommended.

£ 250
(Est. £ 300 - 400)

12 A 1841 - Letter sheet Essay 1841 with a 1d pink stationery die cut-out - Double sheet folded as 
an entire and alongside the 1d inscribed in manuscript "Look through this and observe how it is 
watermarked in the process of making". A scarce and unusual item. - Cert R.P.S. (1997)

£ 1,250
(Est. £ 1,500 - 2,000)

12 13
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15 A 1840 - One Penny Black - 9th May 1840 cover with single from Plate 1a (IC) well tied by fine 
red Maltese Cross. Superb London datestamp "L/MY-9/1840" on reverse. Folds out to display 
well - Very fine four margin adhesive. Complete outer letter-sheet with original letter content 
removed. A very scarce and desirable early "May Date". Very fine and clean.
(S.G. n. 2)

£ 1,000
(Est. £ 1,250 - 1,750)

16 A 1840 - One Penny Black - 30th July 1840 cover with single from Plate 1b (LB) in the greyi-
sh-black shade. Fine impression with significant plate wear. Well tied by lovely red Maltese 
Cross of Cambridge. - Put in at Haverhill, Suffolk with undated circular receiver on reverse. 
Complete outer letter-sheet. No contents. Superb "CAMBRIDGE/JY31/1840" cds. Signed in 
pencil. Most attractive.
(S.G. n. 3)

£ 250
(Est. £ 300 - 400)

15 16

17 A 1840 - One Penny Black - Six singles from Plate 1b on re-folded cover front from Cheam, Sur-
rey to Esher. - Some defects from filing folds as usual with high rate frankings of this type and 
period. Nevertheless a most impressive item with most stamps having four margins. Superb 
late use "T.P/Cheam" receiver of the London 2d Post nicely placed on the address panel. An 
attractive and very scarce classic usage stamp with vertical filing crease. Viewing highly recom-
mended. Cert. Holcombe (1991)
(S.G. n. 2)

£ 2,000
(Est. £ 2,500 - 3,000)
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18 D 1840 - One Penny Black - Plate (FC) with four even margins and cancelled with a very fine 
strike of the brown Maltese Cross.
(S.G. Spec. n. 2 vi)

£ 500
(Est. £ 600 - 800)

19 L 1840 - One Penny Black - Plate 6 - Very fine original gum and four nice margins. Dealers marks 
on reverse.
(S.G. n. 2)

£ 1,000 EE
(Est. £ 1,250 - 1,750)

20 A 1840 - One Penny Black - Horizontal strip of four from Plate 6 (KC-KF) on large part cover/
front to Leeds, Yorkshire. An attractive and scarce multiple in the intense-black shade, with 
excellent balanced margins all round - Well tied by red Maltese Crosses. Merest trace of a filing 
fold affects KF otherwise very fine. Viewing highly recommended. 
(S.G. n. 1)

£ 1,000
(Est. £ 1,250 - 1,750)

1918

21 A 1840 - One Penny Black - 25th December 1840 cover with single from Plate 6 (RA) well tied 
by Durham Maltese Cross. An extremely scarce Christmas Day local delivery - Fine blue 
"DURHAM/25-DE/1840" datestamp on reverse. Entire letter headed "Durham, 24th December 
1840" addressed to Croxdale, County Durham. Very fine stamp with four large even margins.
(S.G. n. 2)

£ 350
(Est. £ 450 - 550)

St amps10



22 23

22 D 1840 - One Penny Black - Cover with single from Plate 7, (FL), with four margins in the grey 
black shade and red Maltese Cross displaying very significant plate wear. Fine.
(S.G. n. 3)

£ 120
(Est. £ 150 - 200)

23 D 1840 - One Penny Black - Plate 8, (RE) Inverted Watermark, with four margins. Very scarce 
variety on this particular plate.
(S.G. Spec. n. AS49d)

£ 1,000
(Est. £ 1,250 - 1,750)

24 A 1840 - One Penny Black - Vertical strip of four from Plate 8 (KD-ND) on cover from Camel-
ford, Cornwall to Plymouth, Devon - All good four margin impressions. ND crossed by filing 
fold, otherwise a very fine strip. Re-folded entire letter, slightly reduced at right. Fine undated 
circular "CAMELFORD" in red on face. A very scarce multiple on cover. Viewing recommended. 
Cert. Sorani
(S.G. n. 2)

£ 1,000
(Est. £ 1,250 - 1,750)

25 A 1841 - One Penny Black - Horizontal pair from Plate 8 (IK-IL) on cover posted Lombard Stre-
et, London to Brighton, Sussex - Clean entire letter headed "London, 4th January 1841" on 
black-bordered mourning stationery. A lovely fault-free pair with good balanced margins. Well 
tied by fine red Maltese Crosses. Very scarce. Fine.
(S.G. n. 2)

£ 400
(Est. £ 500 - 700)

GRE AT BRITA IN 11



29 D 1840/1841 - One Penny black - Group of thirteen unplated used examples - Mostly fine to very 
fine four margin examples. One with margins just touched. Minor faults noted on two exam-
ples. Useful group for the Line-Engraved specialist. Viewing recommended.

£ 1,000
(Est. £ 1,250 - 1,750)

30 D 1840/1850 - Line-Engraved issues - Range of 1840 and 1841 imperforate issues, mostly in an 
old-time approval booklet. Variable condition. The lot includes an unplated four margin 1840 
One Penny Black on stockcard. Inspection recommended.

£ 160
(Est. £ 200 - 250)

26 D 1840 - One Penny Black - Single on cover from Plate 10, (HL), with four margins and cancelled 
with a red Maltese Cros. Scarce on this plate.
(S.G. Spec. n. AS66j)

£ 350
(Est. £ 450 - 550)

27 A 1840/1841 - One Penny Black - Collection of twenty-five covers, part covers and fronts in an 
album. Three with May dates. Five items with 2d rate frankings. - Noted attractive 8th May 
1840 front with very fine four margin example and Diena Certificate. Mostly fine four margin 
examples in a range of shades. Some with slight defects or margins just shaved. Good variety 
of plates and origins. Good mixture of red and black Maltese Crosses represented. Useful lot 
with viewing highly recommended. Cert. Diena and Raybaudi included
(S.G. n. 1, n. 2, n. 3)

£ 6,000
(Est. £ 7,500 - 10,000)

28 A 1840/1877 - One Penny Black - Collection of forty-two covers, part covers and fronts in an 
album. Two with 2d rate frankings. Four later Line-Engraved covers also included - Mostly fine 
four margin examples in a range of shades. Some with defects. Good variety of origins. Noted 
Exeter & Wiley Penny Post. Another with "LONDON.ST/READING" receiver on face. Cardiff 
cover with Diena Certificate. Mixture of red and black Maltese Crosses represented. Useful lot 
with viewing highly recommended.
(S.G. n. 1, n. 2, n. 3)

£ 6,000
(Est. £ 7,500 - 10,000)

26
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31 D 1878 - £1 brown-lilac - Watermark Maltese Cross, very fine used with neat single cds cancella-
tion. Most attractive.
(S.G. n. 129)

£ 800
(Est. £ 1,000 - 1,250)

32

34

33

32 L 1867 - £5 orange on white paper - Very fine mint, lightly mounted. Very fresh with original 
gum. Very lightly hinged. Slight surface-rub mentioned for accuracy, otherwise extremely fine. 
Viewing recommended.
(S.G. n. 137)

£ 2,500
(Est. £ 3,000 - 3,500)

33 L 1867 - £5 orange on white paper, bottom marginal example - Very fine mint, wonderful colour 
and centering. A superb example of this classic stamp. 
(S.G. n. 137)

£ 2,000 EE
(Est. £ 2,500 - 3,000)

34 L 1867 - £5 orange on white paper - Superb unmounted mint and scarce. Dealers marks on reverse.
(S.G. n. 137)

£ 2,000 EE
(Est. £ 2,500 - 3,000)

35 K 1887 - Set of 14 "Jubilee" issues - Very fine mint set with superb colours. Very fine.
(S.G. n. 197-214)

£ 150 EE
(Est. £ 200 - 250)

36 L 1883/1900 - Lot including six One Penny Blacks on cover. One Mulready envelope and some 
modern FDC's. A miscellaneous lot with fine items included. Fine 1887 Jubilees to 1/- including 
better shades, accompanied by high values 2/6d and 5d. Generally very fine mint with fresh 
colours. To be inspected.

£ 500
(Est. £ 600 - 800)
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BRITISH INCOMING MAIL

37 A 1857 - British Mail - Group of five covers to Great Britain with Sardinia (IV issue) combined 
values. - An excellent selection presented on three original album pages. Some impressive 
and colourful multiple frankings. Mostly very fine and clean. Several signed by various experts.
Viewing highly recommended.

£ 500 E E 

(Est. £ 600 - 800)

38 A 1861 - British Mail - Naples Prov. Gov. 10gr bistre pair, 5gr lilac and 1gr black on cover from 
Naples to London - A very scarce pair of this 10gr issue on cover. Lovely 26gr rate maritime fran-
king with blue octagonal French Paquebot transit datestamp nicely placed on address panel. 
Signed in pencil. Defects, but attractive. Cert. E. Diena

£ 500 E E 

(Est. £ 600 - 800)

39 A 1861 - British Mail - Sardinia (IV issue) - 20c light blue multiple franking on cover from Monti-
glio to London. Six examples making up an impressive 1, 20l double rate international letter 
- Two shades of blue evident in the franking. Twice signed in pencil. Attractive and very scarce. 
To be inspected.

£ 400 E E 

(Est. £ 600 - 800)

38 39
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40 A 1861 - British Mail - Sardinia (IV issue) - 10c olive-grey in combinationd with Tuscany Prov. Gov. 
5c green pair and 40c carmine. A very scarce and attractive mixed franking - Livorno (Leghorn) 
to Peterborough, Northamptonshire. Signed in pencil. Horizontal fold affecting stamps. Rare. 
To be inspected.

£ 2,000 E E 

(Est. £ 2,500 - 3,000)

42 A 1861 - British Mail - Sardinia (IV issue) - 20c blue in combinationd with Tuscany Prov. Gov. 
40c carmine. A very scarce and attractive mixed franking - Orbetello via Livorno to Leek, Staf-
fordshire. Fine and clean. Quality to be inspected.

£ 1,500 E E 

(Est. £ 1,750 - 2,250)

41 A 1861 - British Mail - Sardinia (IV issue) - 40c carmine in combination with Tuscany Prov. Gov. 
20c blue. A very scarce and attractive mixed franking - Siena to Prescot, Lancashire. Fine and 
clean. Quality to be inspected - Signed Emilio and Enzo Diena

£ 1,500 E E 

(Est. £ 1,750 - 2,250)
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43 A 1862 - British Mail - Sardinia (IV issue) - 40c carmine and Tuscany Prov. Gov. 80c brown- 
orange on cover to London. A rare combination franking - Twice signed in pencil. Fine. To be 
inspected.

£ 1,500 E E 

(Est. £ 1,750 - 2,250)

44 45

44 A 1862 - British Mail - Sardinia (IV issue) - 40c carmine and Italian Kingdom 20c indigo on cover 
from Florence, forwarded at London to Cambridge by addition of Great Britain 1d rose-red. 
Very scarce and attractive mixed franking - Addressed to Royal Navy Captain at the United Ser-
vices Club. Signed in pencil. Full of interest and remarkably fine for such an item of this period.

£ 800 E E 

(Est. £ 1,000 - 1,500)

45 A 1865 - British Mail - Group of five covers all with Italian Kingdom Victor Emmanuel II 60c lilac 
single frankings - Mostly to London, but one noted to Chichester, Sussex. Generally very fine 
and clean. Attractive group.

£ 200 E E 

(Est. £ 250 - 300)

St amps16



IRISH INCOMING MAIL

46 A 1861 - Irish Mail - Group of five covers with Neapolitan Provinces issues. Interesting two, three 
and four-colour combinations - Mostly to London, but one to Leighton Buzzard, Bedfordshire. 
Attractive selection. Viewing recommended.

£ 1,000 E E 

(Est. £ 1,500 - 2,000)

47 A 1861 - Irish Mail - Neapolitan Provinces three colour franking on cover with 20gr yellow, 
5gr rose-carmine and 1gr grey - Naples to Leighlinbridge, County Carlow. Most attractive and 
colourful item well presented on original album page. Lovely strike of a blue French Paquebot 
maritime datestamp on address panel in transit. Very fine and scarce. Inspection recommended 
- Signed A. Diena and E. Diena

£ 850 E E 

(Est. £ 1,000 - 1,250)

47ex 46

48 A 1844 - Irish Mail - Group of eight covers, seven with Papal States, including two pre-stamp 
items, and one with Tuscany frankings - Mostly presented on original album pages. Includes a 
27 baj rate 1866 cover to Archbishop of Cashel, Thurles. A very interesting group. Viewing highly 
recommended.

£ 600 E E 

(Est. £ 700 - 900)

ex 48
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49 A 1868 - Irish Mail - Papal States (II issue) registered high rate cover to Dublin. Two 80c rose in 
three colour mixed franking with 40c yellow and III issue gutter imperforate 10c orange - 
Some faults, but an impressive high rate usage. Possibly one stamp missing. To be inspected. 
Cert. E. Diena

£ 250 E E 

(Est. £ 300 - 400)

50 A 1858 - Irish Mail - Group of three covers with Sardinia and Italian Kingdom issues. Two and 
three-colour combinations - All presented on original album pages. A very attractive group of 
destination mail. Mostly very fine. Viewing recommended.

£ 400 E E 

(Est. £ 500 - 700)

51 A 1858 - Irish Mail - Tuscany (1859 issue) 6cr deep blue pair on cover from Florence to Dublin via 
Sardinia - Noted fine Ambulante Linea transit mark in blue on reverse. Attractive and scarce 
usage at the correct new reduced 12cr Treaty rate of 1857. Nice quality - Signed A. Diena

£ 250 E E 

(Est. £ 300 - 400)
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52 A 1859 - Irish Mail - Tuscany (1859 issue) 9cr lilac-brown on cover to Killeen Castle, Tara, County 
Meath - An attractive single franking at the correct new reduced Treaty rate. Fine "TARA" un-
dated circular receiver on arrival. Believed to be the only known usage of this value on cover to 
Ireland. A rare showpiece of Italy/Ireland destination mail. Scarce with defects. To be inspected 
- Signed E. Diena

£ 1,000 E E 

(Est. £ 1,250 - 1,750)

53 A 1860 - Irish Mail - Tuscany Prov. Gov. 20c grey-blue horizontal strip of three on cover from Flo-
rence to Lady Killeen at Killeen Castle, County Meath - A very scarce multiple franking neatly 
presented on original album pages. Signed in pencil. To be inspected.

£ 800 E E 

(Est. £ 1,000 - 1,500)

54 A 1859 - Irish Mail - Naples 50gr lilac-rose (plate 1) and 2gr rose (plate 3) on 52gr rate cover from 
Naples to Dublin via France - Posted at double the 26gr French Treaty rate. Believed to be the 
only known usage of the 50gr on cover to Ireland. A great rarity and destination mail showpie-
ce. Inspection recommended. Cert. A. Diena

£ 3,500 E E 

(Est. £ 5,000 - 7,500)

55 A 1854 - Irish Mail - Lombardy Venetia 45c greyish blue single franking cover from Campo San-
piero to Clonmel, County Tipperary, Routed via Switzerland, France and London - Prepaid only 
to the Swiss border, with red oval "BOLLO INSUFFICIENTE" and "VIA DI CHIASSO" on address 
panel. A very interesting and unusual item of destination mail. Signed in pencil. Fine.

£ 250 E E 

(Est. £ 300 - 400)

52 53

54
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KING EDWARD VII

59 K 1912 - 1½d red-brown, variety "PENCF", unmounted mint, in marginal pair with normal example. 
Cert. R.P.S.
(S.G. Spec. n. 18(1)e)

£ 120 
(Est. £ 150 - 200)

60 L 1913 - Seahorses: Waterlow - £1 green, exceptionally lightly mounted mint with original gum. 
Very Fine.
(S.G. n. 403)

£ 800 
(Est. £ 1,000 - 1,250)

61 D 1913 - Seahorses: Waterlow - £1 green, very fine used with single cds cancellation. Exceptional 
colour.
(S.G. n. 403)

£ 400 
(Est. £ 500 - 700)

62 L 1915 - Seahorses: De La Rue - 10s deep blue, lightly mounted mint with original gum. Very Fine.
(S.G. n. 411)

£ 800 
(Est. £ 1,000 - 1,250)

56 L 1902 - £1 green, very fine mint, extremely lightly mounted. Very fresh with original gum. 
Exceptionally lightly hinged. Very fine. Viewing recommended.
(S.G n. 266)

£ 800 
(Est. £ 1,000 - 1,250)

57 M 1902/1913 - Range of mostly mounted mint shades, on stockcards including 8 copies of 9d and 
13 copies of 10d (with a certified example) with both De La Rue and Somerset House printings 
represented. To be inspected. Fine mint lot.

£ 2,000 
(Est. £ 2,500 - 3,000)

58 M 1902/1913 - Collection on mint issues on original album pages, set out by SG catalogue number. 
Some specialised shades added later. The De La Rue and Somerset House high values are well 
represented with both £1 issues, present. A very fine mint collection. Inspection highly recom-
mended.

£ 3,000 
(Est. £ 4,000 - 5,000)

KING GEORGE V

56

60 61 62
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63 L 1920 - 2½d dull Prussian blue, Watermark Simple Cypher with fine lightly mounted mint. Cert. 
R.P.S. 
(S.G. n. 373a)

£ 500 
(Est. £ 600 - 800)

64 M 1912/1929 - Collection in a peg-fitting album, including shades and a fine selection of Seahorses 
with 10s and £1 Waterlow and 2 x 10/- De La Rue printings. Fine 1929 PUC £1. Closer inspection 
highly recommended. 

£ 5,000 
(Est. £ 6,000 - 8,000)

65 M 1912/1934 - Range of mostly mounted mint shades, mostly Watermark Simple Cypher issues. 
Some later Block Cypher issues. Scarcer items noted including R.P.S. certificates for the 1½d 
brown and 3d very pale violet. Fine mint lot. To be inspected.

£ 1,500 
(Est. £ 1,750 - 2,250)

KING GEORGE VI

66 M D 1937/1951 - Collection on album leaves and single stock-card. Mint and used including the 1939 
Arms set mint (including 10s and 1951 Festival high values in unmounted mint blocks of four.
Fine lot.

£ 300 
(Est. £ 400 - 500)

QUEEN ELIZ ABETH II

67 K 1966 - World Cup Football - 6d value world cup winners variety large red colour shift - Superb 
unmounted mint and rarely seen with such a pronounced displacement of colour. A football 
thematic exhibition item. 
(S.G. n. 694var)

£ 100 E E 

(Est. £ 150 - 200)

COLLECTIONS

68 1840/1935 - Queen Victoria to King George V - Old-time collection with 1840 One Penny Black 
and several Two Pence blues. Strength in Line-Engraved issues and King Edward VII Controls. 
Useful items throughout. Noted near complete re-constructions 1841 1d red and 1881 1d Vene-
tian red. Postmark interest. Mixed condition. A substantial lot. Viewing highly recommended 
and essential to appreciate.

£ 4,500 
(Est. £ 5,500 - 7,500)

63
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69 D 1840/1951 - Collection of used issues from Queen Victoria to George VI in peg-fitting album. 
Noted 26 One Penny Blacks, and a very good selection of High Values. Some mixed condition 
but generally fine. Some superb examples. Closer inspection highly recommended.

£ 7,500 
(Est. £ 9,000 - 12,000)

70 M I 1840/1965 - Substantial mint collection, commencing with good 1840 One Penny Black and 
Two Pence blue. Near complete range of 1858-79 1d plates incuding fine Plate 225. Some mixed 
condition with the odd unused item present in Line-Engraved and early Surface-Printed issues. 
Thereafter very good ranges of 1902-34 issues including high values to 10s, generally fine to 
very fine mint. Apparently complete later issues. Very high catalogue value. Viewing highly 
recommended.

£ 12,500 
(Est. £ 15,000 - 20,000)

71 M I 1840/1935 - Queen Victoria to King George VI - Balance of a collection mostly in packets. Box 
with mostly used issues but some mint controls seen. Boxed "Philatector" watermark identifier 
included. Worthy of inspection.

£ 200 
(Est. £ 250 - 300)

72 M D Balance of a collection mostly on album pages. Slightly untidy group in mixed condition, but 
includes useful items. Viewing recommended.

£ 300 
(Est. £ 400 - 500)

73 A 1840/1964 - Postal History - selection in small cover album. Includes six One Penny Blacks on 
cover. One Mulready envelope and some modern FDC's. A miscellaneous lot with fine items 
included, closer inspection recommended.

£ 500 
(Est. £ 600 - 800)

74 N 1937 ca - King George V to King George VI - Part presentation sheet with SPECIMEN 1934 
Seahorses, 1937 low values and postage dues. Most unusual. Stamps all stuck-down and piece 
folded in half affecting one Seahorse. Some other stamp faults noted but an attractive item 
with many items of very high SG catalogue value. Viewing recommended.

£ 400 
(Est. £ 500 - 700)

75 N 1937 ca - King George V to King George VI - Revenue SPECIMEN - Pensions, Insurance and 
Income Tax issues on part large format presentation sheet. Most unusual. Stamps all stuck-
down and piece folded in half affecting some stamps. Some other stamp faults noted but an 
attractive item with many very scarce items. Viewing recommended.

£ 200 
(Est. £ 250 - 300)

76 N 1937 ca - King George V to King George VI - Revenue SPECIMEN stamps and stationery - Exci-
se, Civil Service (£5), Audit and Bankruptcy issues on part large format presentation sheet. 
Most unusual. Stamps all stuck-down and piece folded in half affecting one Seahorse. Some 
other stamp faults noted but an attractive item with many very scarce items. Viewing recom-
mended.

£ 200 
(Est. £ 250 - 300)

77 M 1953/2020 - Collection of mostly mint issues - Extensive original lot of Pre-Decimal and Deci-
mal issues. Commemoratives and definitives. - Box containing seven albums. Mostly unmoun-
ted mint but including two Windsor albums with mostly Pre-Decimal hinged mint sets. Many 
miniature and "Smilers" sheets. Extensive lot. Careful viewing required to fully appreciate.

£ 2,000 
(Est. £ 2,500 - 3,000)

78 K 1953/2020 - Original collection of booklets - Pre-decimal and Decimal issues. Two boxes. Twel-
ve albums. Comprehensive range of stitched, folded and prestige types. Considerable quantity. 
High face value. Useful lot. Careful viewing required to fully appreciate.

£ 2,000 
(Est. £ 2,500 - 3,000)

79 M 1953/1970 - Collection of commemoratives and definitives in SG hingeless album - Almost all 
unmounted. Quite comprehensive. Generally very fine condition. Viewing recommended.

£ 250 
(Est. £ 300 - 400)

80 M 1953/1969 - Elizabeth II: range of errors, varieties and multiples on album pages. Generally 
unmounted and noted SG 605a. Interesting lot. Closer inspection recommended.

£ 400 
(Est. £ 500 - 700)

81 M 1953/1990 - Elizabeth II: Errors, varieties and multiples, Selection on album pages including 
scarce 2½d Wilding booklet pane. Generally very fine mint with some very interesting items 
included. Close inspection recommended.

£ 500 
(Est. £ 600 - 800)

82 D 1840/1884 - Selection of Queen Victoria issues, used, including 1840 2d blue, range of 1847-54 
embossed and 1884 £1 brown-lilac. Very mixed condition, particularly on the embossed issues 
with three cut-to-shape. Cut-square 1s (3) and 10d. The £1 with light single Guernsey circular 
parcel.

£ 500 E E 

(Est. £ 600 - 800)
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PRESENTS
THE BOLAFFI AUCTION GROUP

RARITIES FROM 
PROFESSOR IMPERATO 
AND FAMILY COLLECTIONS
For over half a century Professor Saverio Imperato 
(1935-2020) was not only a renowned and innovative 
immunologist but also a leading philatelic collector, 
mainly of the Old Italian States. 

His collections have received the highest awards at 
the most important international exhibitions, giving rise 
to an impressive record of Grand Prix and gold medals
which makes him the most successful collector in the world.

The Bolaffi Auction Group is delighted to announce that it has been commissioned 
by the Professor’s family to sell his collections in a series of dedicated auctions 
beginning in Autumn 2021.

Events destined to remain in the annals, not to be missed by those 
who aspire to acquire gems that are back on the market after a long time.



B R I T I S H  E M P I R E  A N D  C O M M O N W E A LT H
ANTIGUA

KING GEORGE V

83 L 1922 - £1 purple and black/red. Watermark Multiple Crown CA. Lightly mounted mint and fine. 
(S.G. n. 61)

£ 75 E E 

(Est. £ 100 - 150)

84 L 1922 - £1 purple and black/red. Watermark Multiple Crown CA. Two very fresh mint examples 
with fine colour.
(S.G. n. 61)

£ 150 E E 

(Est. £ 200 - 250)

BERMUDA

KING GEORGE V

85 L 1918 - £1 purple and black/red. Watermark Multiple Crown CA. Lightly mounted mint and fine.
(S.G. n. 55)

£ 125 E E 

(Est. £ 150 - 200)

86 L 1918 - £1 purple and black/red. Watermark Multiple Crown CA. Two lightly mounted mint 
examples and very fine.
(S.G. n. 55)

£ 250 E E 

(Est. £ 300 - 400)

BRITISH HONDUR AS

KING GEORGE V

87 K 1913 - $5 purple and black/red. Watermark Multiple Crown CA. Very fresh unmounted mint 
example with superb colour.
(S.G. n. 110)

£ 75 E E 

(Est. £ 100 - 150)

88 L 1913 - $5 purple and black/red. Watermark Multiple Crown CA. Two lightly mounted mint 
examples and very fine.
(S.G. n. 110)

£ 150 E E 

(Est. £ 200 - 250)

83 ex 84

85 ex 86

87 ex 88
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89 K 1922 - $5 purple and black/red. Watermark Multiple Crown CA. Very fresh unmounted mint 
example with superb colour.
(S.G. n. 125)

£ 75 E E 

(Est. £ 100 - 150)

90 L 1922 - $5 purple and black/red. Watermark Multiple Crown CA. Two lightly mounted mint 
examples and very fine.
(S.G. n. 125)

£ 150 E E 

(Est. £ 200 - 250)

BRITISH LEVANT

KING GEORGE V

92 L 1914 - Set of 14 values inscribed Postage and Revenue. Watermark Multiple Crown CA. Very 
fresh mint set with good colours. 
(S.G. n. 22-38)

£ 100 E E 

(Est. £ 150 - 200)

93 L 1914 - £1 purple and black/red inscribed Postage and Revenue. Watermark Multiple Crown CA. 
Two very fine mint examples with fine colour. 
(S.G. n. 38)

£ 150 E E 

(Est. £ 200 - 250)

91 L 1916 - Set of eight overprinted "Levant" type S1. Very fresh mint set with good colours. Scarce 
in this condition. 
(S.G. n. S1-S8)

£ 200 E E 

(Est. £ 250 - 300)

BRITISH SOLOMAN ISL ANDS

KING GEORGE V

89 ex 90

92 ex 93

ex 91
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CEYLON

Featuring the “Gem Collection” of Ceylon

QUEEN VICTORIA

94 A 1857/1890 - Pence issues - Selection of covers, two 1d singles, 1d in deep blue shade, 1867 ver-
tical pair of 5d, 1867 10d, and later cent combination cover - Selection of five covers on original 
album pages. Fine and attractive.

£ 1,000 
(Est. £ 1,250 - 1,750)

95 A 1863 - Pence Issues - 10d dull vermilion, Watermark Large Star, imperforate, on cover to London 
dated 29th August 1863. The stamp has far good margins and well tied. An attractive cover. 
Cert. R.P.S. (1975)
(S.G. n. 9)

£ 500 
(Est. £ 600 - 800)

96 A 1864 - Pence Issues - 5d chestnut, Watermark Large Star, perforation 14 to 15½, pair on cover 
from Badulla to London dated 13 November 1864. Very attractive - Cert R.P.S. (1975)
(S.G. n. 22)

£ 400 
(Est. £ 500 - 700)
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97 A 1871 - Pence issues - 9d blackish brown, Second Watermark Crown CC, perforation 12½, pair 
on cover, registered from Galle to Weymouth dated 13 March 1871. Carried by the French Packet 
Service to Brindisi and overland to England. A scarce cover. Cert. R.P.S.
(S.G. n. 69b)

£ 600 
(Est. £ 700 - 900)

98 N 1858 ca - Pence Issues - The original Perkins Bacon Master Die Proof for the octagonal design 
without Country (Ceylon or Tasmania) or value engraved. This design later employed for the 
4d. 8d, 9d, 1s 9d and 2s values - Wonderful impression. An important exhibition item with very 
few recorded. Very rare and simply beautiful.

£ 8,000 
(Est. £ 10,000 - 15,000)
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99 N 1857 - Pence Issues - Perkins Bacon Die Proofs - Album page displaying six different values. 
Beautifully presented - All with clear R.P.S. Certificates. An outstanding group of rare items. 
Extremely difficult to assemble and offered intact. A rare opportunity to acquire such a range. 
Viewing highly recommended. Cert. R.P.S.

£ 18,000 
(Est. £ 20,000 - 30,000)

100 N 1857 - Pence Issues - Defaced Die proof in black, without value - A pull from the original die by 
Perkins Bacon and defaced by a light manuscript line. Very fine.

£ 200 
(Est. £ 250 - 300)

101 N 1857 - Pence Issues - Plate proofs in black, seven values imperforate and additional 2d in a pair 
- On wove paper and all values with fine margins all round.

£ 1,500 
(Est. £ 1,750 - 2,250)

102 N 1857 - Pence Issues - Plate proofs 6d purple brown in block of six and 6d black in block of 14 im-
perforate with no watermark, ungummed and generally good margins all round. Ex. Dr. Osbourne.
(S.G. n. 6 var)

£ 400 
(Est. £ 500 - 700)

103 N 1863 - Pence issues - an "L" shaped piece cut from the DLR daybook, with 8 pence issues, Wa-
termark Crown CC and all overprinted "SPECIMEN" - Showing 1d, 2s, 3d, 4d, 5d, 8d, 10d, with 
the ½d on a separate piece. Very fine and rare.

£ 1,000 
(Est. £ 1,250 - 1,750)

104 N 1870 - Pence issues - A large "L" shaped piece cut from the DLR daybook, with 12 pence issues 
all overprinted "CANCELLED" in blue - Showing ½d, 1d, 2d, 3d, 4d, 5, 6d, 8d, 9d, 10d, 1s and 2s. A 
significant and rare rare piece.

£ 1,200 
(Est. £ 1,500 - 2,000)

99

105 L D 1857/1870 - Pence Issues - The beautiful classic "Gem" collection of mint and used items. Very 
well presented in a minimal old-time style in a peg-fitting album. Excellent hand-picked 
examples are present throughout - Noted a wonderful range of shades, varieties, errors, 
specimens and impressive multiples - A splendid lifetime's assembly of an English gentleman 
and connoisseur of this issue. Mostly formed in the 1960s and 70s. Note that S.G. numbers used 
throughout pre-date the comprehensive catalogue re-numbering of this issue in the 1980s. 
Contains some wonderful shades no longer listed by Gibbons. A rare opportunity to purchase 
such an impressive original collection. Six items with certificates.

£ 25,000 
(Est. £ 35,000 - 45,000)

ex 105
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106 L 1857 - Pence Issues - ½d reddish lilac (blued paper), no watermark, imperforate mint - 
Lightly mounted with original gum. Superb and fresh. Outstanding for this issue.
(S.G. n. 16)

£ 1,000  
(Est. £ 1,250 - 1,750)

108 I 1857 - Pence Issues - 2d green, Watermark Large Star, unused imperforate block of four - 
Four close to good margins and superb colour.
(S.G. n. 3)

£ 300 
(Est. £ 400 - 500)

109 M 1857 - Pence Issues - 2d green, Watermark Large Star, mint imperforate pair - Lightly mounted 
with four margins and lovely colour.
(S.G. n. 3)

£ 200 
(Est. £ 250 - 300)

109108

107 L 1857 - Pence Issues - 1d deep turquoise-blue, Watermark Large Star, imperforate bottom 
marginal mint - Very lightly mounted, precisely cut clear all round. Extremely fine for this issue.
(S.G. n. 2)

£ 400 
(Est. £ 500 - 700)
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110 D 1857 - Pence Issues - 4d dull rose, Watermark Large Star, used imperforate - Lightly cancelled 
with four good-very lage margins for this classic British Commonwealth stamp. Lovely original 
colour.
(S.G. n. 4)

£ 1,200 
(Est. £ 1,500 - 2,000)

111 D 1857/1859 - Pence Issues - 4d dull rose, Watermark Large Star, used imperforate - A fine and 
scarce example. Cert. R.P.S. (1929) 
(S.G. n. 4)

£ 1,500 
(Est. £ 1,750 - 2,250)

112 D 1857/1859 - Pence Issues - 4d dull rose, Watermark Large Star, used imperforate - A fine and 
scarce example. Cert. R.P.S. (1949) 
(S.G. n. 4)

£ 1,200 
(Est. £ 1,500 - 2,000)

113 L 1857 - Pence Issues - 5d chestnut, Watermark Large Star, imperforate, top marginal mint 
single - Wonderful colour. Lightly mounted. Some gum wrinkles but an exceptional example 
with generous margins for this issue. Most attractive.
(S.G. n. 5)

£ 500 
(Est. £ 600 - 800)

114 L 1857 - Pence Issues - 5d chestnut, Watermark Large Star, imperforate mint horizontal pair - 
Very lightly mounted with original gum. Lovely colour. Vertical bend on right hand stamp but 
very rare in pair. Believed to equal the largest known multiple of this issue in mint condition.
(S.G. n. 5)

£ 1,500 
(Est. £ 1,750 - 2,250)

115 D 1857 - Pence Issues - 5d chestnut, Watermark Large Star, imperforate, corner marginal used - 
Exceptionally large margins at bottom and right. Clear on other sides. Presumed to be a corner 
marginal impression. Superb and extremely scarce so fine. 
(S.G. n. 5)

£ 100 
(Est. £ 150 - 200)

110 111 112

113 114 115
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116 D 1857 - Pence Issues - 6d purple-brown (blued paper) Watermark Large Star, imperforate, used 
- Lovely colour. Strong blueing of paper with a "cameo head" appearance from reverse. Very 
fine for this issue.
(S.G. n. 1)

£ 150 
(Est. £ 200 - 250)

117 D 1857 - Pence Issues - 8d brown, Watermark Large Star, imperforate, used - Exceptional large 
margins for this issue. A superb example of this classic.
(S.G. n. 7)

£ 500 
(Est. £ 600 - 800)

118 D 1857 - Pence Issues - 8d brown, Watermark Large Star, imperforate, used - Four margins, close 
but clear at top. Attracive and very fine for this issue.
(S.G. n. 7)

£ 300 
(Est. £ 400 - 500)

119 D 1857 - Pence Issues - 8d brown, Watermark Large Star, imperforate, used - Three margins just 
shaved at base. Very good to fine for this scarce stamp.
(S.G. n. 7)

£ 150 
(Est. £ 200 - 250)

120 D 1857/1859 - Pence Issues - 8d brown, Watermark Large Star, imperforate, used - A fine exam-
ple. Cert. R.P.S. (1932)
(S.G. n. 7)

£ 500 
(Est. £ 600 - 800)

121 D 1857 - Pence Issues - 9d purple-brown, Watermark Large Star, imperforate, used - Excellent 
full margins for this issue. Horizontal smudge/offset in colour of printing on reverse. Attractive 
and very scarce so fine.
(S.G. n. 8)

£ 250 
(Est. £ 300 - 400)

122 D 1857 - Pence Issues - 9d purple-brown, Watermark Large Star, imperforate, used - Very good 
to large margins all round. Very scarce so fine.
(S.G. n. 8)

£ 250 
(Est. £ 300 - 400)

117 118 119 120

121 122
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123 I 1857 - Pence Issues - 10d dull vermilion, Watermark Large Star, imperforate, unused - Lovely 
colour. Just touched at upper left otherwise fine.
(S.G. n. 9)

£ 150 
(Est. £ 200 - 250)

124 D 1857 - Pence Issues - 1s slate-violet, Watermark Large Star, imperforate used pair. Beautiful 
subtle colour. Precisely cut with good margins all round. A very scarce multiple. Not aware of a 
larger used multiple of this issue. Possibly the finest known used multiple. 
(S.G. n. 10)

£ 400 
(Est. £ 500 - 700)

125 I 1857/1859 - Pence Issues - 1s slate-violet, Watermark Large Star, imperforate unused - A fine 
and scarce example with some paper adhesion on reverse. Cert. R.P.S. (1945) 
(S.G. n. 10)

£ 1,000  
(Est. £ 1,250 - 1,750)

126 D 1857/1859 - Pence Issues - 1s slate-violet, Watermark Large Star, imperforate used pair - A fine 
example. Cert. R.P.S. (1962) 
(S.G. n. 10)

£ 150 
(Est. £ 200 - 250)

127 I 1857 - Pence Issues - 1s 9d green, Watermark Large Star, imperforate, unused - Excellent mar-
gins. Lovely fresh colour. Very fine unused.
(S.G. n. 11)

£ 180 
(Est. £ 250 - 300)

128 D 1857 - Pence Issues - 1s 9d green, Watermark Large Star, imperforate, used - Good margins. 
Strong colour. Very fine used. 
(S.G. n. 11)

£ 150 
(Est. £ 200 - 250)

124123

126 127 128
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129 D 1857 - Pence Issues - 2s dull blue, Watermark Large Star, imperforate, used - Superb margins 
for this issue. Tiny thin. Most attractive. To be inspected.
(S.G. n. 12)

£ 350 
(Est. £ 450 - 550)

130 D 1857 - Pence Issues - 2s dull blue, Watermark Large Star, imperforate, used - Large example 
just touched at base. Excellent colour. Lightly cancelled. Fine
(S.G. n. 12)

£ 250 
(Est. £ 300 - 400)

131 D 1857/1859 - Pence Issues - 2d green, Watermark Large Star, unofficial roulette, used - A fine 
example of this very scarce stamp. Cert. R.P.S. (1938)
(S.G. n. 14)

£ 1,200 
(Est. £ 1,500 - 2,000)

132 D 1857/1859 - Pence Issues - 2d green, Watermark Large Star, unofficial roulette, used. - A fine 
example of this very scarce stamp. Cert. R.P.S. (1938)
(S.G. n. 14).

£ 1,000  
(Est. £ 1,250 - 1,750)

133 L 1858 - Pence Issues - ½d dull mauve, no watermark, imperforate mint marginal pair - Lightly 
mounted with original gum. Very fine.
(S.G. n. 17)

£ 200 
(Est. £ 250 - 300)

129 130

131 132
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134 M 1861 - Pence Issues - 1d dull blue, Watermark Large Star, rough perforation 14 to 15½, mint 
block of 15 - Lightly mounted only on the top row only leaving most units with superb full ori-
ginal gum. Excellent colour. Believed to be the largest known unused multiple of this issue. An 
impressive an very rare showpiece. Likely from ex De Worms block of 96.
(S.G. n. 28)

£ 2,000 
(Est. £ 2,500 - 3,000)

135 D 1861 - Pence Issues - 2d green, Watermark Large Star, perforation 14 to 15½, error imperforate 
between vertical pair - Some faults but possible unique. A classic rarity of significant importan-
ce. Listed but unpriced by SG. To be inspected. Cert. R.P.S. (1961)
(S.G. n. 20a)

£ 5,000 
(Est. £ 6,000 - 8,000)
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136 L 1861 - Pence Issues - 4d dull rose, Watermark Large Star, perforation 14 to 15½, mint - A suspi-
cion of a weak corner but a scarce stamp. To be inspected. Cert. R.P.S. (1941) 
(S.G. n. 21)

£ 1,000  
(Est. £ 1,250 - 1,750)

137 L 1861 - Pence Issues - 4d deep rose-red, Watermark Large Star, rough perforation 14 to 15½, 
mint pair - Exceptionally strong fresh colour. Mounted mint with large part original gum. Ad-
ditionally hinged vertically to reinforce perfs. Believed to be the largest known mint multiple, 
being the known block of four (ex De Worms) unused (without gum).
(S.G. n. 30a)

£ 1,000  
(Est. £ 1,250 - 1,750)

138 I 1861 - Pence Issues - 6d deep brown, Watermark Large Star, rough perforation 14 to 15½, unu-
sed - No gum but a good example of this very difficult stamp. Very scarce.
(S.G. n. 31)

£ 200 
(Est. £ 250 - 300)

139 I 1861 - Pence Issues - 6d light brown, Watermark Large Crown, rough perforation 14 to 15½, 
unused - No gum and missing perf at base. Nevertheless a good example of this rare issue.
(S.G. n. 31a)

£ 500 
(Est. £ 600 - 800)

140 L 1861 - Pence issues - selection of 6 pence issues, perforation 14 to 15½, mint. - Including 1d, 
two 2d, two 4d and 6d on an album page. Some faults.
(S.G. n. 19)

£ 800 
(Est. £ 1,000 - 1,250)

139
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141 M 1861 - Pence Issues - 8d brown, Watermark Large Star, intermediate perforation 14 to 15½, 
mint pair - Mounted mint with large part original gum. Odd minor tone on reverse but possibly 
the finest known multiple of this issue, being the ex De Worms pair unused (without gum). 
(S.G. n. 24)

£ 3,000 
(Est. £ 4,000 - 6,000)

142 L 1861 - Pence Issues - 8d brown, Watermark Large Star, clean-cut perforation 14 to 15½, mint 
top marginal - Fresh mounted mint with original gum. Full top selvedge intact. Very fine for this 
issue.
(S.G. n. 24)

£ 750 
(Est. £ 900 - 1,100)

143 I 1861 - Pence Issues - 8d brown, Watermark Large Star, rough perforation 14 to 15½, unused - 
No gum otherwise very fine. A very difficult issue in unused condition.
(S.G. n. 32)

£ 300 
(Est. £ 400 - 500)

144 I 1861 - Pence Issues - 8d yellow-brown, Watermark Large Star, rough perforation 14 to 15½, 
unused - Excellent colour. No gum otherwise extremely fine. Lovely appearance. Very scarce 
thus.
(S.G. n. 32a)

£ 300 
(Est. £ 400 - 500)

145 M 1861 - Pence Issues - 8d yellow-brown, Watermark Large Star, rough perforation 14 to 15½, 
mint - Wonderful rich colour for this distinctive shade. Fresh mounted mint. Extremely scarce 
so fine.
(S.G. n. 32a)

£ 500 
(Est. £ 600 - 800)

141 142 143

144 145
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146 147

146 I 1861 - Pence Issues - 9d purple-brown, Watermark Large Star, clean-cut perforation 14 to 
15½, unused. A significant rarity in unused condition - No gum. One missing perforation at top 
otherwise fine for this issue. Strong colour. Well above average centring. Very rare. 
(S.G. n. 25)

£ 1.800 
(Est. £ 1,500 - 3500)

147 L 1861 - Pence Issues - 9d deep brown, Watermark Large Star, rough perforations 14 to 15½, 
mint pair - Excellent original gum. Lighly mounted. Strong fresh colour. A very fine and scarce 
multiple.
(S.G. n. 33)

£ 150 
(Est. £ 200 - 250)

148 M 1861 - Pence Issues - 9d deep brown, Watermark Large Star, rough perforation 14 to 15½, mint 
block of 12 - Lightly mounted at top and bottom only. Four central stamps unmounted. Excel-
lent original gum. Previously annotated "Ex Dibble and Admiral Harris". A wonderful multiple of 
exhibition quality. Possibly no larger block in existance.
(S.G. n. 33)

£ 1,500 
(Est. £ 2,000 - 2500)

149 I 1861 - Pence Issues - 9d light-brown, Watermark Large Star, rough perforation 14 to 15½, 
unused - Excellent centring for this issue. No gum. Neat light violet dealer/collector mark 
on reverse. Very scarce so fine.
(S.G. n. 33a)

£ 300 
(Est. £ 400 - 500)

148 149
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151 L 1861 - Pence Issues - 10d dull vermilion, Watermark Large Star, rough perforation 14 to 15½, 
mint pair - Wonderful fresh colour. Mounted mint with original gum. A very rare multiple in 
mint condition. Possibly the largest multiple in existance.
(S.G. n. 34)

£ 1,000  
(Est. £ 1,250 - 1,750)

152 L 1864 - Pence Issues - 10d dull vermilion, Watermark Large Star, perforation 12½ by De La Rue, 
mint - Original gum. Lightly mounted. Very fine for this issue.
(S.G. n. 38)

£ 100 
(Est. £ 150 - 200)

153 M 1861 - Pence Issues - 1s slate-violet, Watermark Large Star, intermediate perforation 14 to 
15½, mint corner block of four - Mounted on upper two stamps and margin only. Two stamps 
unmounted. Full selvedge intact at bottom and right side. Lovely fresh colour. Extremely fine 
for this issue. Rare.
(S.G. n. 26)

£ 500 
(Est. £ 600 - 800)

151 152

150 I 1861 - Pence Issues - 9d olive-sepia, Watermark Large Star, rough perforation 14 to 15½, 
unused - No gum. Fresh distinctive colour. Fine.
(S.G. n. 33b)

£ 150 
(Est. £ 200 - 250)
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154 M 1861 - Pence Issues - 1s slate-violet, Watermark Large Star, intermediate perforation 14 to 15½, mint 
block of four - Mounted at top and bottom only. Original gum. Excellent centring. Very scarce so fine. 
(S.G. n. 26)

£ 300 
(Est. £ 400 - 500)

155 M 1861 - Pence Issues - 1s slate-violet, Watermark Large Star, rough perforation 14 to 15½, mint 
block of four - Mounted on top two stamps only. Original gum. Two stamps unmounted mint. 
Rough perforation multiples of the 1s value are rarely available so fine. 
Ex Burrus (Robson Lowe Apr. 62 - lot #671)
(S.G. n. 35)

£ 1,000  
(Est. £ 1,250 - 1,750)

156 L 1861 - Pence Issues - 1s 9d light green, Watermark Large Star, rough perforations 14 to 15½, 
mint marginal single. Prepared for use but not issued - Wonderfully fresh. Lightly mounted. 
Excellent original gum. A rare marginal example. 
(S.G. n. 36)

£ 300 
(Est. £ 400 - 500)

157 M 1861 - Pence Issues - 1s 9d light green, Watermark Large Star, rough perforations 14 to 15½, mint block 
of four. Prepared for use but not issued - Superb colour and with original gum. A very rare block. 
Ex Burrus (Robson Lowe Apr. 62 - lot #654) 
(S.G. n. 36)

£ 1,000  
(Est. £ 1,250 - 1,750)

154 155
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158 L 1861 - Pence Issues - 2s dull blue, Watermark Large Star, perforation 14 to 15½, mint - Original 
gum. Lightly mounted mint. Outstanding fresh colour. Rare so fine.
(S.G. n. 37a)

£ 1,500 
(Est. £ 1,750 - 2,250)

159 L 1861 - Pence Issues - 2s deep dull blue, Watermark Large Star, rough perforation 14 to 15½, 
mint - Wonderful colour. Original gum. Extremely scarce so fine.
(S.G. n. 37a)

£ 250 
(Est. £ 300 - 400)

160 L 1861 - Pence Issues - 2s dull blue, Watermark Large Star, rough perforations 14 to 15½, mint 
pair - Beautiful distinctive colour. Several hinge remainders. Original gum. A rare multiple 
in this shade
(S.G. n. 37a)

£ 1,000  
(Est. £ 1,250 - 1,750)

161 L 1862 - Pence issues - selection of pence issues no watermark, perforation 13, with manuscript 
specimen, mint - The set of five values very fine on original album page. Scarce.

£ 1,000  
(Est. £ 1,250 - 1,750)

158 159 160

162 163

162 M 1862 - Pence Issues - 1d dull blue, no watermark (Saunders paper), perforation 13, mint block 
of four - Lightly mounted on the top pair only leaving the bottom pair unmounted. Superb 
original gum and extremely fine. Believed to be largest known unused multiple of this issue.
(S.G. n. 39)

£ 1,000  
(Est. £ 1,250 - 1,750)

163 D 1862 - Pence Issues - 1d dull blue, no watermark (Saunders paper), perforation 11½ to 12, used 
strip of four - Straight edge at right otherwise very fine. A rare multiple.
(S.G. n. 44)

£ 300 
(Est. £ 400 - 500)
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164 L 1862 - Pence Issues - 5d lake-brown, no watermark (Saunders paper), perforation 13, mint - 
Rich colour. Fresh mounted mint. Gum possibly partly re-distributed but a very attractive 
example of an extremely scarce stamp. To be inspected.
(S.G. n. 40)

£ 500 
(Est. £ 600 - 800)

165 L 1862 - Pence Issues - 6d deep brown, no watermark (Saunders paper), perforation 13, mint 
block of four - Lightly mounted with just two hinge remainders at top and bottom. Original 
gum. A scarce and attractive multiple.
(S.G. n. 41a)

£ 400 
(Est. £ 500 - 700)

166 L 1861 - Pence Issues - 9d brown, no watermark (Saunders paper), perforation 13, mint - Lightly 
mounted. Some clogged perf faults as usual with this issue. Good example of a very difficult 
stamp. 
(S.G. n. 42)

£ 250 
(Est. £ 300 - 400)
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167 D 1862 - Pence Issues - 1s slate-violet, no watermark (Saunders paper), perforation 13, used - 
Well-centred. Very fine
(S.G. n. 43)

£ 50 
(Est. £ 100 - 150)

168 I 1862 - Pence Issues - 1s slate-violet, no watermark (Saunders paper), perforation 13, unused - 
Well-centred. Very fine.
(S.G. n. 43)

£ 350 
(Est. £ 450 - 550)

169 I 1863 - Pence Issues - 1d deep blue, Watermark Crown CC, perforation 11½, 12, mint - The 
stamp is imperforate at foot showing part margin but shows the perforation at top. Some gum 
possibly redistributed. A fine example of the utmost rarity. To be inspected.
(S.G. n. 45)

£ 1,000  
(Est. £ 1,250 - 1,750)

170 M 1863 - Pence Issues - 1d deep blue, First Watermark Crown CC, perforation 12½, mint block of 
eight - Lightly mounted with four stamps unmounted. Straight edge at top believed by former 
owners to be as issued from the top of the sheet. An impressive and extremely scarce multiple.
Ex Burrus (Robson Lowe Apr. 63 - lot #763)
(S.G. n. 49)

£ 500 
(Est. £ 600 - 800)
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171 M 1863 - Pence Issues - 2d grey-green, First Watermartk Crown CC, perforation 12½, mint block 
of four - A very scarce and attractive multiple. Lightly mounted by single hinge at top and 
bottom. Fine.
(S.G. n. 50)

£ 400 
(Est. £ 500 - 700)

172 D 1863 - Pence Issues - 2d yellowish-green, First Watermark Crown CC, perforation 12½, used - 
Fine used and lightly cancelled. Scarce shade.
(S.G. n. 50d)

£ 120 
(Est. £ 150 - 200)

173 L 1863 - Pence Issues - 2d grey-green, inverted First Watermark Crown CC, perforation 12½, 
mint pair - Lightly mounted and very fine.
(S.G. n. 50bw)

£ 300 
(Est. £ 400 - 500)

174 L 1863 - Pence Issues - 2d emerald, First Watermark Crown CC, perforation 12½, mint block of 
four - Lightly mounted on top two stamps only. Light corner crease on upper left unit. Lower 
two stamps unmounted. Straight edge at top. Attractive and very scarce.
(S.G. n. 50e)

£ 300 
(Est. £ 400 - 500)

173172171
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175 M 1863 - Pence Issues - 2d ochre (formerly maize), reversed First Watermark Crown CC, perfora-
tion 12½, mint block of four - Mounted on all four stamps. Some gum wrinkling reinforced by 
traditional hinges. Nevertheless a very scarce multiple with lovely colour.
(S.G. n. 51)

£ 500 
(Est. £ 600 - 800)

176 M 1863 - Pence Issues - 5d red-brown, First Watermark CC, perforation 12£, mint block of nine 
- Lightly mounted on seven stamps. Two remain unmounted. Original gum with just a couple 
of minor tones. Some minor gum wrinkles as to be expected with a multiple of this size. Lovely
appearance an impressive showpiece. Probably the largest block in existence, separated from 
the ex Burrus (Robson Lowe Apr. 63 #769) block.
(S.G. n. 53)

£ 1,200 
(Est. £ 1,500 - 2,000)
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177 L 1863 - Pence Issues - 5d grey-olive (formerly deep sage green), First Watermark CC, variety 
imperforate, mint Strip of three - Precisely cut with margins all round. Very lightly mounted 
mint with original gum. Listed as a footnote in SG. Superb multiple. Believed to be the largest 
known multiple of this imperforate variety. A major rarity of exhibition quality.
(S.G. n. 54var)

£ 5,000 
(Est. £ 7,000 - 9,000)

178 D 1863 - Pence Issues - 5d grey-olive, reversed First Watermark Crown CC, perforation 12½, 
used - Lovely distinctive colour. Neatly cancelled leaving clear profile. Extremely fine for this 
scarce issue.
(S.G. n. 54ax)

£ 100 
(Est. £ 150 - 200)

180 M 1863 - Pence Issues - 6d reddish-brown, First Watermark Crown CC, perforation 12½, mint 
marginal vertical pair - Lightly mounted on upper stamp only. Original gum with lower stamp 
superb unmounted mint. An extremely scarce marginal multiple with full selvedge.
(S.G. n. 55b)

£ 400 
(Est. £ 500 - 700)

179 D 1863 - Pence Issues - 5d yellow-olive, reversed First Watermark Crown CC, perforation 12½, 
used horizontal pair - Lovely colour and a very scarce used multiple of this issue. Attractive and 
very fine.
(S.G. n. 54bx)

£ 200 
(Est. £ 250 - 300)

177 178
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181 L 1863 - Pence Issues - 8d reddish-brown, First Watermark Crown CC, perforation 12½, mint 
block of four - Lightly mounted with just two hinge remainders at top and bottom. Original 
gum. A scarce and attractive multiple.
(S.G. n. 56)

£ 300 
(Est. £ 400 - 500)

182 D 1863 - Pence Issues - 9d sepia, First Watermark Crown CC, perforation 13, used - Excellent 
centring. Typical clogged perfs. Very fine for this issue.
(S.G. n. 57)

£ 250 
(Est. £ 300 - 400)

183 M 1863 - Pence Issues - 9d sepia, First Watermark Crown CC, perforation 12½, mint block of four 
- Very lightly mounted mint with original gum. Gum bend mentioned for accuracy. Excellent 
fresh colour. An outstanding rarity with only one block of four known (ex de Worms).
(S.G. n. 57)

£ 1,500 
(Est. £ 1,750 - 2,250)

183182
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184 L 1863 - Pence Issues - 2s steel-blue, First Watermark Crown CC, perforation 12½, mint - Lovely 
distinctive colour. Lightly mounted. Original gum. Very fine.
(S.G. n. 59)

£ 120 
(Est. £ 150 - 200)

185 M 1864 - Pence Issues - ½d dull mauve, imperforate on day book, imperforate with Watermark 
Inverted and single perforation 12½, mint A single imperforate on piece cut from the DLR 
daybook April 1867, an imperforate single with Watermark Crown CC inverted and a mint single 
on a page, all very fine. 
(S.G. n. 17/18 var)

£ 900 
(Est. £ 1,100 - 1,400)

186 M 1864 - Pence Issues - ½d dull mauve, no watermark, imperforate, mint block of 20 - A corner 
marginal piece on white glazed paper. A light horizontal crease does not distract from this scar-
ce piece. To be inspected.
(S.G. n. 17)

£ 1,000  
(Est. £ 1,250 - 1,750)

184 ex 185
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187 D 1864 - Pence Issues - ½d dull mauve, No Watermark, perforation 12½ used pair - Unusually fine 
and lightly cancelled. 
(S.G. n. 18)

£ 150 
(Est. £ 200 - 250)

189 L 1866 - Pence Issues - 5d grey-olive (formerly deep sage green), First Watermark CC, variety 
imperforate, mint. - A fine example with original gum. Cert. R.P.S. (1952)

£ 800 
(Est. £ 1,000 - 1,250)

188 L 1864 - Pence Issues - ½d dull mauve, Watermark Crown CC, perforation 12½, mint block of 45 - 
Superb colour with a few surface abrasions and original gum. Scarce and stunning multiple. 
To be inspected.
(S.G. n. 48)

£ 1,000  
(Est. £ 1,250 - 1,750)
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190 M 1866 - Pence Issues - 10d vermilion, First Watermark Crown CC, perforation 12½, mint - Very 
fine and fresh with original gum. One stamp unmounted. - 1962
(S.G. n. 58)

£ 5,000 
(Est. £ 7,000 - 9,000)

191 L 1867 - Pence Issues - 1d dull blue, reversed Second Watermark Crown CC, variety imperforate, 
mint pair - Very lightly mounted mint and 4 large margins of this variety listed as a footnote in 
SG. Superb.
(S.G. n. 63var)

£ 200 
(Est. £ 250 - 300)

192 L 1867 - Pence Issues - 1d deep blue, Second Watermark Crown CC. variety imperforate, mint 
marginal block of four - Very lightly mounted mint and four large margins of this variety listed 
as a footnote in SG. Superb.
(S.G. n. 63d var)

£ 300 
(Est. £ 400 - 500)

193 L 1867 - Pence Issues - 1d deep blue, Second Watermark Crown CC. variety imperforate, mint 
marginal block of four - Lightly mounted mint with one stamp unmounted. Large margins for 
this variety. Listed as a footnote by SG. Superb with wonderful colour and rare.
(S.G. n. 63d var)

£ 1,000  
(Est. £ 1,250 - 1,750)
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194 M 1867 - Pence Issues - 1d deep blue, Second Watermark Crown CC, perforation 12½, mint strip 
of five - Lightly mounted with slightly toned gum. Beautiful colour.
(S.G. n. 63b)

£ 800 
(Est. £ 1,000 - 1,250)

195 M 1867 - Pence Issues - 1d dull blue, Second Watermark Crown CC, perforation 12½, mint block 
of four - Lightly mounted with two stamps unmounted. Very fine multiple.
(S.G. n. 63)

£ 800 
(Est. £ 1,000 - 1,250)

196 L 1867 - Pence Issues - 2d ochre (formerly maize), inverted Second Watermark Crown CC, per-
foration 12½, mint pair - Distinctive fresh colour. Tiny tone spot on one. Lightly mounted with 
original gum. A scarce multiple.
(S.G. n. 64aw)

£ 100 
(Est. £ 150 - 200)

197 L 1867 - Pence Issues - 2d bistre, Second Watermark Crown CC, perforation 12½, mint pair - Lo-
vely colour. Lightly mounted with original gum. A scarce multiple.
(S.G. n. 64b)

£ 800 
(Est. £ 1,100 - 1,400)

196 197
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198 M 1863 - Queen Victoria Pence Issues - 2d yellow, Second Watermark Crown CC, perforation 
12½, mint block of eight. Outstanding bright colour. Mounted on upper stamps only. Lower 
four stamps unmounted. Natural hair inclusion in gum on one. Exceptionally fresh and a very 
scarce large multiple.
(S.G. n. 64d)

£ 500 
(Est. £ 600 - 800)

199 L 1867 - Pence Issues - 2d yellow, Second Watermark Crown CC, perforation 12½, mint pair - 
Thick paper. Lightly mounted. Very fresh and an attractive multiple.
(S.G. n. 64d)

£ 120 
(Est. £ 150 - 200)

200 M 1863 - Pence Issues - 2d yellow (deep shade), Second Watermark Crown CC, perforation 12½, 
mint block of 10 - Mounted on six stamps only. Four unmounted. Minor natural gum wrinkling 
as usual with this issue. Stunning deep bright colour with an almost orange hue. Equal in size to 
the largest known multiple of this issue, being a block of ten from the Bristol Find. An outstan-
ding exhibition item.
(S.G. n. 64d var)

£ 1,000  
(Est. £ 1,250 - 1,750)

199198
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201 M 1867 - Pence Issues - 4d rose, Second Watermark Crown CC, perforation 12½, mint block of 
four - Rich colour. Very fresh with lovely original gum. Mounted on upper two stamps only. 
An extremely scarce and attractive multiple. Beautiful.
(S.G. n. 65)

£ 500 
(Est. £ 600 - 800)

202 M 1867 - Pence Issues - 4d rose-carmine, Second Watermark Crown CC, perforation 12½, mint 
block of 12 - Exceptionally well-centred. Excellent colour. Mounted on five stamps only. Mainly 
unmounted mint with toned gum typical of this issue. Larger blocks from the Bristol Find are 
now believed to be broken down. Rare so fine. Beautiful appearance. 
(S.G. n. 65b)

£ 1,000  
(Est. £ 1,250 - 1,750)
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203 M 1867 - Pence Issues - 5d bronze-green, Second Watermark Crown CC, perforation 12½, mint 
block of 27 - A left hand marginal block with 24 stamps unmounted. Beautiful colour and rare 
in this condition. Ex Burrus (Robson Lowe Apr. 63 #786)
(S.G. n. 66c)

£ 2,000 
(Est. £ 3,000 - 4,000)

204 M 1869 - Pence Issues - 6d deep brown, Second Watermark Crown CC, perforation 12½, mint 
block of twelve - Lightly hinged on original album page, with the lower 8 stamps unmounted. 
Lovely colour and scarce in this condition.
(S.G. n. 67)

£ 2,000 
(Est. £ 3,000 - 4,000)
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206 M 1867 - Pence Issues - 8d chocolate, Second Watermark Crown CC, perforation 12½, marginal 
mint block of four - Lovely colour. Lightly mounted on top two stamps and margin only. Two 
stamps unmounted. Full selvedge intact at right (folded onto wax dot in margin). An impressive 
marginal multiple.
(S.G. n. 68)

£ 300 
(Est. £ 400 - 500)

205 L 1867 - Pence Issues - 6d blackish-brown, Second Watermark Crown CC, perforation 12½, 
mint block of four - Hinge remainders on all four stamps. Original gum. Corner creases on one 
stamp, not visible on face. A very scarce multiple.
(S.G. n. 67b)

£ 300 
(Est. £ 400 - 500)
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207 L 1867 - Pence Issues - 9d bistre-brown, Second Watermark Crown CC, perforation 12½, mint 
- Some gum, possibly re-distributed. Attractive and scarce. Overall fine for this issue. To be 
inspected.
(S.G. n. 69)

£ 150 
(Est. £ 200 - 250)

208 I 1867 - Pence Issues - 9d blackish brown, Second Watermark Crown CC, variety imperforate, 
marginal unused - Large example with four close, but clear to enormous margins. No gum. An 
extremely scarce variety/error mentioned by SG in a footnote.
(S.G. n. 69b var)

£ 750 
(Est. £ 900 - 1,100)

209 L 1867 - Pence Issues - 9d blackish brown, Second Watermark Crown CC, variety imperforate, 
mint - Lightly mounted mint. Original gum. Margins just shaved at left, but a rare mint example 
of this extremely scarce variety, noted, but unpriced, by SG.
(S.G. n. 69b var)

£ 750 
(Est. £ 900 - 1,100)

210 M 1867 - Pence Issues - 9d blackish brown, Second Watermark Crown CC, perforation 12½, mint 
corner marginal block of 12 - Original gum. Mounted on just four stamps. Vertical crease and 
wrinkles affects three units. Full selvedge intact on both sides. A very scarce and impressive 
positional block.
(S.G. n. 69b)

£ 750 
(Est. £ 900 - 1,100)

207 208 209
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211 L 1867 - Pence Issues - 10d red orange, reversed Second Watermark Crown CC, variety imperfo-
rate, mint - Excellent fresh colour. Very lightly mounted. Original gum. An outstanding example 
of this rare variety mentioned, but unpriced, by SG. 
(S.G. n. 70)

£ 900 
(Est. £ 1,100 - 1,400)

212 M 1867 - Pence Issues - 10d red-orange, Second Watermark Crown CC, perforation 12½, marginal 
mint block of eight - Lightly mounted. Flat original gum. Light horizontal and stronger diagonal 
creases, nevertheless an impressive and very scarce large multiple. Lovely fresh colour. To be 
inspected.
(S.G. n. 70b)

£ 500 
(Est. £ 600 - 800)

213 L 1867 - Pence Issues - 1s reddish-lilac, Second Watermark Crown CC, perforation 12½, mint pair 
- Lightly mounted. Original gum. Very fresh. Scarce multiple.
(S.G. n. 71)

£ 300 
(Est. £ 400 - 500)

214 M 1867 - Pence Issues - 1s reddish-violet, no watermark (Saunders paper), perforation 12½, mint 
marginal Strip of three. Lovely fresh colour. Mounted on one stamp and margin only. Some 
light creasing but two stamps unmounted mint. No larger strip possibly known. An extremely 
scarce multiple.
(S.G. n. 71b)

£ 450 
(Est. £ 550 - 750)

215 I 1867 - Pence Issues - 2s steel blue, no watermark, wove paper, variety imperforate unused 
pair. Small thin on right stamp, nevertheless a very rare multiple. To be inspected. 
(S.G. not listed)

£ 1,000  
(Est. £ 1,250 - 1,750)
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216 L 1867 - Pence Issues - 2s steel blue, Second Watermark Crown CC, variety double horizontal 
perforation 12½, mint pair - Several hinge remainders. Original gum. A rare variety, extremely 
difficult to find in multiples.
(S.G. n. 72 var)

£ 1,000  
(Est. £ 1,250 - 1,750)

217 L 1867 - Pence Issues - 2s woolly-blue (deep grey-blue), Second Watermark Crown CC, perfora-
tion 12½, mint pair - Lightly mounted. Original gum with shallow gum thin on one. Historically 
noted as a rare shade, unlisted by SG. An outstanding shade rarity for the discerning connois-
seur. To be inspected.
(S.G. n. 72 var)

£ 1,000  
(Est. £ 1,250 - 1,750)

218 L 1867 - Pence Issues - 2s Prussian blue (dark blue), Second Watermark Crown CC, perforation 
12½, mint block of four - Several hinge remainders. Original gum. Prussian blue no longer listed 
by SG but this block displays distinctive colour. Very fine. An excellent item for the true specia-
list.
(S.G. n. 72var)

£ 1,000  
(Est. £ 1,250 - 1,750)

219 L 1867 - Pence Issues - 2s deep blue, Second Watermark Crown CC, perforation 12½, mint pair - 
Lightly mounted. Very fresh. Original gum. Very fine.
(S.G. n. 72b)

£ 120 
(Est. £ 150 - 200)

220 L 1867 - Pence Issues - 2s deep blue, Second Watermarl Crown CC, perforation 12½, mint block 
of four - Lovely deep colour. Several hinge remainders. Light creasing across bottom pair 
otherwise very fine.
(S.G. n. 72b)

£ 250 
(Est. £ 300 - 400)

216 217

218 219 220

BRIT ISH EMPIRE A ND COMMONWE A LTH 57



221 M 1867 - Pence Issues - 2s deep blue, Second Watermark Crown CC, perforation 12½, mint block 
of 16 - Superb colour and with original gum. Very fine. 
(S.G. n. 72b)

£ 1,000  
(Est. £ 1,250 - 1,750)

222 M 1867 - Pence Issues - 2s deep blue, Second Watermark Crown CC, perforation 12½, mint block 
of 24 - A few tone spots on reverse but a fine corner marginal piece but showing.
(S.G. n. 72b)

£ 750 
(Est. £ 900 - 1,100)
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223 L 1866 - Pence Issues - 3d rose, Surface-Printed, Watermark Crown CC, line perforation 12½, 
mint pair. Lightly mounted and very fine. Vertical gum bend on one stamp. Possibly the largest 
known multiple of this rare issue. Very rare in a pair. Important exhibition item.
(S.G. n. 60)

£ 250 
(Est. £ 300 - 400)

224 M 1866 - Pence Issues - 3d rose, Surface-Printed, Watermark Crown CC, variety imperforate. 
Mint corner block of four. Lovely fresh mint corner marginal multiple. Mounted in the margin 
and upper pair only with full original gum. Lower two stamps unmounted. Possibly unique as a 
block of four. An outstanding rarity and exhibition item.
(S.G. n. 60var)

£ 5,000 
(Est. £ 7,500 - 10,000)

225 M 1866/1868 - Pence Issues - balance of 1d and 3d Watermark Crown CC issues mint. Generally 
lightly mounted to original album pages, including fine multiples (3d carmine-rose block of 12 
and 24). Also noted 3d pair variety imperforate. Mostly fine mint with original gum. Viewing 
recommended.

£ 2,000 
(Est. £ 3,000 - 4,000)
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226 M 1857/1864 - Pence Issues - balance of ½d issues, imperforate and perforated, mint and used. 
Generally lightly mounted to original album pages, including fine multiples. Mostly fine mint 
with original gum. Viewing recommended.

£ 500 
(Est. £ 600 - 800)

227 M I 1857/1867 - Pence Issues - balance of 1d issues, imperforate and perforated, mint and used. 
Generally lightly mounted to original album pages, including fine multiples. Fine mint with 
original gum, and lightly used examples. Viewing recommended.

£ 1,000  
(Est. £ 1,250 - 1,750)

228 M D 1857/1867 - Pence Issues - balance of 2d issues, imperforate and perforated, mint and used. 
Generally lightly mounted to original album pages, including fine multiples. Fine mint with 
original gum, and lightly used examples. Viewing recommended.

£ 1,000  
(Est. £ 1,250 - 1,750)

ex 226
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229 M D 1861/1867 - Pence Issues - balance of 4d issues, perforated including a block of four and strip 
of six mint. Generally lightly mounted to original album pages, including fine multiples. Mostly 
fine mint with original gum. Viewing recommended.

£ 500 
(Est. £ 600 - 800)

230 M D 1857/1867 - Pence Issues - balance of 5d issues, imperforate and perforated, mint and used. 
Generally lightly mounted to original album pages, including fine multiples. Fine mint with 
original gum and lightly used examples. Viewing recommended.

£ 750 
(Est. £ 900 - 1,100)

231 M D 1857/1867 - Pence Issues - balance of 6d issues, imperforate and perforated, mint and used. 
Generally lightly mounted to original album pages, including fine multiples. Fine mint with 
original gum, and lightly used examples. Viewing recommended.

£ 500 
(Est. £ 600 - 800)

ex 229
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232 M D 1857/1867 - Pence Issues - balance of 8d issues, imperforate and perforated, mint and used. 
Generally lightly mounted to original album pages, including fine multiples. Fine mint with 
original gum, and a lightly used example. Viewing recommended.

£ 1,000  
(Est. £ 1,250 - 1,750)

233 M D 1857/1867 - Pence Issues - balance of 9d issues, imperforate and perforated, mint and used. 
Generally lightly mounted to original album pages, including fine multiples. Fine mint with 
original gum, and lightly used examples. Viewing recommended.

£ 1,000  
(Est. £ 1,250 - 1,750)

234 M D 1861/1867 - Pence Issues - balance of 10d issues, perforated including a block of four mint. Ge-
nerally lightly mounted to original album pages, including fine multiples. Mostly fine mint with 
original gum. Viewing recommended.

£ 500 
(Est. £ 600 - 800)

235 M D 1857/1867 - Pence Issues - balance of 1s issues, imperforate and perforated, mint and used. Ge-
nerally lightly mounted to original album pages, including fine multiples. Fine mint with original 
gum, and lightly used examples. Viewing recommended.

£ 750 
(Est. £ 900 - 1,100)

236 L 1857/1867 - Pence Issues - balance of 1s and 9d issues and imperforate and perforated mint. 
Generally lightly mounted to original album pages. Mostly fine mint with original gum. Viewing 
recommended.

£ 500 
(Est. £ 600 - 800)

237 M D 1857/1867 - Pence Issues - balance of 2s issues, imperforate and perforated, mint and used. 
Generally lightly mounted to original album pages, including fine multiples. Fine mint with 
original gum, and a lightly used example. Viewing recommended. 
(S.G. n. 72)

£ 1,000  
(Est. £ 1,250 - 1,750)

232
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238 I 1869 - Pence Issues - Officials - “SERVICE” overprinted issues in red, 2s deep blue - Very fresh 
colour. No gum. Fine and extremely scarce. 
(S.G. n. O5a)

£ 500 
(Est. £ 600 - 800)

239 L 1869 - Pence Issues - Officials - “SERVICE” overprinted issues in red, 2s deep blue, variety im-
perforate mint pair - Lightly mounted mint. Outstanding deep fresh colour. Possibly the largest 
multiple of this rare imperforate variety. An exhibition quality rarity.
(S.G. n. O5 var)

£ 1,500 
(Est. £ 1,750 - 2,250)

238 239

240 M 1869 - Pence Issues - Officials - “SERVICE” overprinted issues, 2d yellow, Second Watermark 
Crown CC, perforation 12½, mint block of four - Lightly mounted on the top two stamps. Origi-
nal gum and very fine. 
(S.G. n. O1)

£ 200 
(Est. £ 250 - 300)

241 M 1869 - Pence Issues - Officials - “SERVICE” overprinted issues, 2d yellow, Second Watermark 
Crown CC, perforation 12½, mint block of 10 - Fine original gum multiple with some trimmed 
perforations. 
(S.G. n. O1)

£ 500 
(Est. £ 600 - 800)

240 241
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242 M 1869 - Pence Issues - Officials - “SERVICE” overprinted issues, 6d deep brown, Second Water-
mark Crown CC, perforation 12½, mint block of 10 - Very fine original gum multiple with a few 
trimmed perforations down one side. 
(S.G. n. O2)

£ 500
(Est. £ 600 - 800)

243 M 1869 - Pence Issues - Officials - “SERVICE” overprinted issues, 6d chocolate, Second Water-
mark Crown CC, perforation 12½, mint block of four - Very fine with large part original gum. An 
exceptional and rare large multiple. 
(S.G. n. O3)

£ 200 
(Est. £ 250 - 300)

244 M 1869 - Pence Issues - Officials - “SERVICE” overprinted issues, 6d chocolate, Second Water-
mark Crown CC, perforation 12½, mint block of 10 - Very fine with large part original gum. An 
exceptional and rare large multiple. 
(S.G. n. O3)

£ 500 
(Est. £ 600 - 800)

243 244
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245 M 1869 - Pence Issues - Officials - “SERVICE” overprinted issues, 2s deep blue, Second Watermark 
Crown CC, perforation 12½, mint block of four - Very fine multiple with large part original gum. 
(S.G. n. O5)

£ 200 
(Est. £ 250 - 300)

246 M 1869 - Pence Issues - Officials - “SERVICE” overprinted issues, 2s deep blue, Second Water-
mark Crown CC, perforation 12½, mint block of 10 - Very fine with large part original gum. An 
exceptional and rare large multiple. 
(S.G. n. O5)

£ 500 
(Est. £ 600 - 800)

247 M 1869 - Pence Issues - Officials - “SERVICE” overprinted issues, 3d carmine-rose, Watermark 
Crown CC, perforation 14, mint block of four - Mounted on the top two stamps. Original gum 
and very fine. 
(S.G. n. O7)

£ 300 
(Est. £ 400 - 500)

248 M 1869 - Pence issues - Officials - "SERVICE" overprinted issues, set of five values and 2s block 
of four mint - Lightly mounted on an album page. The lower two stamps on the 2s block are 
unmounted. Fine. 
(S.G. n. O1-O7)

£ 400 
(Est. £ 500 - 700)

247

245 246
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249 M 1869 - Pence Issues - Officials - Balance of "SERVICE" overprinted issues, including blocks 
mint - Generally lightly mounted to original album pages. Mostly fine mint with original gum 
including a pair of the 2s value imperforate. Viewing recommended.

£ 1,200 
(Est. £ 1,500 - 2,000)

250 1871/1901 - Cents Issues - The superb “Gem collection” of later Queen Victoria mint and used 
issues. Very well presented in a minimal old-time style in a peg-fitting album. Excellent 
hand-picked examples are present throughout - Noted a wonderful range of shades, varieties, 
errors, specimens and impressive multiples. A splendid lifetime's assembly of an English gent-
leman and connoisseur of this issue. Mostly formed in the 1960s and 70s. Note that SG numbers 
used throughout pre-date the comprehensive catalogue re-numbering of Ceylon. in the 1980s. 
One item with certificate. A beautiful lot with many superb high values. Viewing highly recom-
mended.

£ 6,000 
(Est. £ 7,500 - 10,000)

251 M D 1872/1885 - Cents issues - Collection of later Queen Victoria issues, mint and used including 
blocks and excellent high values - Many better items throughout. Noted 2r 50c (S.G. n. 141), 24c 
(S.G. n. 152), 20c on 32c (S.G. n. 167a) in block of 32, 10c on 64c (S.G. n. 174) in a block of 25. Three 
imperforate colour trials are forty-six blocks are included. A lovely lot. Viewing highly recom-
mended.

£ 5,000 
(Est. £ 6,000 - 8,000)

ex 249

ex 250

ex 251
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252 N 1872 - The original eight values from 2c to 96c. De La Rue presentation set, imperforate - Each 
on small slightly sunken cards. All with excellent margins and very fresh colours. A rare and 
most attractive group.

£ 900 
(Est. £ 1,100 - 1,400)

253 N 1872 - Two hand painted essays on tracing paper of the 28c and 30c, and three imperforate 
24c colour trials alongside. The essays also have hand written notations. Superb, rare and of 
exhibition quality.

£ 2,000 
(Est. £ 2,500 - 3,000)

254 L 1872/1880 - 2c brown, Watermark Crown CC, perforation 12½, mint - Very fine with original 
gum. - Cert. BPA (1968)
(S.G. n. 136)

£ 2,000 
(Est. £ 2,500 - 3,000)

255 L 1872 - 24c, 32c and 48c pairs in issued colours, imperforate mint - All with fine margins. Original 
album page. Very nice condition.

£ 900 
(Est. £ 1,100 - 1,400)

256 L 1872/1893 - Colour trials - Six 24c examples in a range of colours. Two later issue 15c examples 
presented along-side on original album page - All lightly mounted. The 24c issues with large 
margins all round. Very fine. A lovely page.

£ 900 
(Est. £ 1,100 - 1,400)

257 N 1877 - 32c hand painted essay of the frame with printed head on thick card and 32c proof in 
black on card - The essay has a small manuscript date at top "Mar 10th 1877". The proof is dated 
"Apr 13 1877". Superb and very rare.

£ 1,200 
(Est. £ 1,500 - 2,000)

258 N 1872 - 32c Die Proof in bright blue (unissued colour) on card - Very fine and very scarce. £ 300 
(Est. £ 400 - 500)

259 L 1872/1880 - 32c slate, Watermark Crown CC, perforation 14 x 12½, mint. Prepared for use but 
not issued un-surcharged. Very fine with original gum and a scarce stamp. - Cert. R.P.S. (1963)
(S.G. n. 139)

£ 600 
(Est. £ 700 - 900)

258 259

254

252
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262 D 1882 - 16c on 24c green, Watermark Crown CC, perforation 14, error inverted surcharge, used 
- A fine example of this error. Cert. R.P.S. (1961)
(S.G. n. 142a)

£ 5,000 
(Est. £ 6,000 - 8,000)

263 D 1882 - 20c on 64c red-brown, double surcharge, used - Very fine example of this rare stamp. 
(S.G. n. 143)

£ 400 
(Est. £ 500 - 700)

260 L 1872 - 36c blue, Watermark Crown CC, variety imperforate, mint marginal block of four - Very 
fine with original gum and a very scarce multiple. 
(S.G n. 129 var)

£ 2,000 
(Est. £ 2500 - 3,000)

261 N 1872 - 64c Die Proof in red brown (issued colour) on card - Very fine and very scarce. £ 300 
(Est. £ 400 - 500)
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264 M 1882 - 20c on 64c, mint, remarkable complete sheet. Contains 120 examples in two panes of 
60 with full marginal selvedge. Noted marginal markings Plate "1" in circle and current number 
"29" in lozenge - Mostly unmounted with just one hinge touching one stamp at the top. Folded 
into quarters, but with very litlle splitting. Exceptional intact item and exhibition showpiece. 
Very few, if any, survive in this format. To be inspected.
(S.G. n. 143)

£ 1,000  
(Est. £ 1,250 - 1,750)
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265 266

265 L 1883/1898 - 16c pale violet, Watermark Crown CA, perforation 14, mint - A very fine original 
gum example. Cert. BPA (1942)
(S.G. n. 151)

£ 800 
(Est. £ 1,000 - 1,250)

266 L 1883 - 16c pale violet, Watermark Crown CA, mint pair - Very fresh. An important multiple, 
(only a single of this rare issue present in the Royal collection). Possibly unique.
(S.G. n. 151)

£ 1,500 
(Est. £ 1,750 - 2,250)

267 M 1883 - 24c brown-purple, Watermark Crown CA. Prepared for use but not issued. Mint corner 
marginal block of four. - Lower pair unmounted. Very fresh and an important positional piece. 
Possibly unique as such. An outstanding exhibition showpiece of the utmost rarity.
(S.G. n. 152)

£ 3,000 
(Est. £ 4,000 - 5,000)

268 L 1883 - 24c brown-purple, Watermark Crown CA prepared for use but not issued, mint pair - 
Large part original gum and extremely scarce in a multiple. 
(S.G. n. 152)

£ 1,000  
(Est. £ 1,250 - 1,750)

269 N 1884 - Three hand painted essays on tracing paper of the 5c, 10c and 15c issues. Presented 
on original album page with three imperforate 24c colour trials alongside - The essays also 
have hand written notations. Superb, rare and of exhibition quality.

£ 3,000 
(Est. £ 4,000 - 5,000)

268

270 D 1885 - 5c on 24c green, Watermark Crown CA, perforation 14, used. This issue is now deleted 
in most catalogues. Being considered by SG to be a forgery. Certified as SG.181 
(S.G. n. 181)

£ 100 
(Est. £ 150 - 200)

271 D 1885 - 5c on 36c blue, Watermark Crown CC, perforation 14, variety inverted surcharge, used - 
A fine example of this error. Cert. R.P.S. (1930)
(S.G. n. 156a)

£ 1,000  
(Est. £ 1,250 - 1,750)

272 D 1885 - 5c on 64c red-brown, Watermark Crown CC, perforation 14, variety double surcharge, 
used - A fine example of this error. Cert. R.P.S. (1930)
(S.G. n. 158a)

£ 1,500 
(Est. £ 1,750 - 2,250)

270 271 272
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273 D 1885 - 28c on 48c rose, Watermark Crown CC, perforation 14, variety double surcharge, used - 
A fine example of this error. Mark on reverse. Cert. R.P.S. (1921)
(S.G. n. 168a)

£ 1,200 
(Est. £ 1,500 - 2,000)

274 L 1885 - 30c on 36c blue, Watermark Crown CC, perforation 14, variety inverted surcharge, mint - 
A very fine mint example of this error. Mark on reverse. Cert. R.P.S. (1939)
(S.G. n. 169xa)

£ 150 
(Est. £ 200 - 250)

275 D 1885 - 5c on 4c rose, Watermark CA, perforation 14, variety inverted surcharge, used - A fine 
example of this error. Cert. R.P.S. (1930)
(S.G. n. 178a)

£ 150 
(Est. £ 200 - 250)

276 N 1886 - 28c - Hand-painted essay for an unaccepted design in blue on thick card. - Noted that 
a "key" plate design was chosen instead. Superb, rare and of exhibition quality.

£ 1,000  
(Est. £ 1,250 - 1,750)

277 M D 1888 - Postal Commission - Range of overprinted 3c on 4c rose and rosy-mauve issues, mint 
and used - Original album page with two used and nine mint examples, including two pairs 
in both colours in which each pair show an example of the inverted "n" in Cents.

£ 800 
(Est. £ 1,000 - 1,250)

273 274 275

278 M 1890 - 5c on 15c olive-green, Watermark Crown CA, vertical pair "REVENUE" omitted, marginal 
mint - Impressive and very scarce in a pair. The lower stamp with the error is unmounted mint.
(S.G. n. 233e)

£ 150 
(Est. £ 200 - 250)
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279 L 1892 - 3c on 4c rose, variety double and inverted surcharge, mint - Some adhesion on reverse. 
Scarce.

£ 500 
(Est. £ 600 - 800)

280 L 1892 - 3c on 4c rosy-mauve, variety Postal Commission double overprint, mint - One overprint 
in black and one in blue. Very fine and rare.

£ 900 
(Est. £ 1,100 - 1,400)

279 280

281 283

285 N 1899 - Die proof of the head and frame for 1r 50c and 2r 25c in black on card - Dated “12 JUN 
99” and "BEFORE HARDENING". Superb and very scarce.

£ 400 
(Est. £ 500 - 700)

281 L 1895 - 2r 25c dull blue Watermark Crown CC inverted, mint - Mounted with large part original 
gum. Fine.

£ 100 
(Est. £ 150 - 200)

282 L 1898/1899 - Colour Trials - 1r 50c and 2r 50c values, seven imperforate examples, with and 
without surcharge, mint - Beautifully presented, lightly mounted on original album page. Very 
fine and very scarce.

£ 800 
(Est. £ 1,100 - 1,400)

283 L 1899 - 1r 12c dull rose, "ON SERVICE" overprint double one albino on reverse, mint. - Mounted 
with large part original gum. Fine.

£ 100 
(Est. £ 150 - 200)

284 L 1899 - Three 3c, single 4c and six 15c Watermark Crown CA, imperforate colour trials mint - 
Lightly mounted and all with good margins and colours. An attractive page.

£ 1,000  
(Est. £ 1,250 - 1,750)
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QUEEN VICTORIA AND KING EDWARD VII

286 L 1899/1910 - 2c, 3c, 4c, 15c, 1r 50, 2r 25c Watermark Crown CA and CC, and 1910 2c King Edward 
VII, overprinted "SPECIMEN" and "ULTRAMAR" mint - Original album page showing the SPE-
CIMEN overprint in black and above, the ULTRAMAR overprints in blue. Scarce and attractive 
page.

£ 400 
(Est. £ 500 - 700)

KING EDWARD VII

287 N 1902 - Die Proofs - Two 2c and one 5c in black on card, with "BEFORE HARDENING" hand-
stamps - The 5c is dated "29 SEP 02" and the 2c is dated "3 MAR 03". Very fine with fresh appea-
rance. Scarce.

£ 400 
(Est. £ 500 - 700)

288 N 1902 - Colour trials - Three 3c and six 15c examples, Watermark Crown CA, imperforate, mint - 
Lightly mounted and all with good margins and fresh colours. An attractive page.

£ 900 
(Est. £ 1,100 - 1,400)

KING EDWARD VII I

287286

289 K 1903 - 5c dull purple, Watermark Crown, variety imperforate, mint pair. - Mounted with large 
part original gum. Very fine and extremely scarce.

£ 900 
(Est. £ 1,100 - 1,400)

290 M D 1903/1911 - The “Gem collection” of Edward VII issues. Mainly mint, including beautiful blocks 
and positional pieces - Album includes 1903 and 1910 sets overprinted SPECIMEN. Most values 
represented. Neatly written up on 16 pages. Viewing recommended.

£ 500 
(Est. £ 600 - 800)

289
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291 L 1910 - 10r black/red, Watermark Multiple Crown CA inverted, mint - Mounted with large part 
original gum. This variety not listed by S.G. Very fine and very rare.

£ 1,000  
(Est. £ 1,250 - 1,750)

KING GEORGE V

292 1912/1936 - The high quality “Gem collection” of mostly mint issues. Mostly lightly hinged 
to traditional album pages. Wonderful range of shades, varieties, errors, specimens and 
multiples - Very well presented in a minimal old-time style in a peg-fitting album. An attractive 
lifetime's assembly of an English gentleman. Mostly formed in the 1960s and 70s. Note that SG 
numbers used throughout pre-date the comprehensive catalogue re-numbering of Ceylon by 
S.G. in the 1980s. A lovely lot with some fine high values. Viewing highly recommended.

£ 3,500 
(Est. £ 4500 - 5500)

293 L 1857 - 500r dull green Watermark Multiple Crown CA, mint. - Trace of shallow thin on reverse, 
nevertheless a very collectable example of this rare issue. To be inspected.
(S.G. n. 322)

£ 1,500 
(Est. £ 1,750 - 2,250)

ex 292
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294 M 1912 - 50r dull purple, Watermark Multiple Crown CA, mint - Mounted with large part original 
gum. Fine.

£ 200 
(Est. £ 250 - 300)

295 K 1912 - 100r grey-black, Watermark Multiple Crown CA, top marginal mint - Original gum 
and extremely fine marginal example. A scarce stamp.

£ 1,000  
(Est. £ 1,250 - 1,750)

296 M 1912 - High Values - 50r, 100r, 500r and 1000r, Watermark Crown CA, all overprinted "SPECI-
MEN", mint - Generally lightly mounted on an album page. The 50r and 100r are mounted 
in the margin leaving the stamps unmounted. Very fine and scarce.

£ 800 
(Est. £ 1,000 - 1,250)

297 L 1924 - High Values - 20r, 50r and 100r, Watermark Script CC, mint - Lightly mounted 
on an album page. Very fine and scarce.

£ 1,000  
(Est. £ 1,250 - 1,750)

294 295

298

298 L 1927 - High Values - 100r dull purple and blue, Watermark Script CA, mint - Lightly mounted 
on an album page. Hinge on the bottom margin leaving the stamp unmounted. Very fine and 
scarce.

£ 800 
(Est. £ 1,000 - 1,250)

COLLECTIONS

299 M D 1857/1950 - Balance of the “Gem collection” QV to GVI, with extensive range of KGV imperfo-
rate colour trials and a good range of "On Service" Officials - Interesting lot. Highly miscella-
neous. Condition a little mixed. Includes a group of album pages with a decent further range of 
Officials to those in the stock book. Viewing recommended.

£ 1,000  
(Est. £ 1,250 - 1,750)

300 L D A 1885/1903 - Officials - Selection of "ON SERVICE" overprinted issues, mint and used - Generally 
lightly mounted to original album pages, including some used multiples. Fine mint with original 
gum, and lightly used examples.

£ 100 
(Est. £ 150 - 200)
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306 ex 307

301 L 1894 - Telegraphs - Eight different values, Watermark Crown CA, overprinted "SPECIMEN" 
type CE4 - Lightly mounted on an album page from 25c to 50r all with two SPECIMEN overprin-
ts. Fine mint.

£ 500 
(Est. £ 600 - 800)

303 L 1872/1894 - Revenues - Collection of Proofs, Specimens and Cancelled handstamped issues - 
Colour proofs of the stamp duty 1c and 2c on card. The 50c and 1r in blocks of four overprinted 
cancelled. Set of 11 Foreign Bill in pairs and Stamp Duty sets overprinted Specimen. All fine mint 
and written up on pages. 

£ 1,200 
(Est. £ 1,500 - 2,000)

302 N 1873 - Revenues - Stamp Duty colour trials - Five De La Rue Die Proofs in black of the 25c, 50c, 
2r and 10r values - Presented on sunken cards, each in a frame. The impressions are very sharp 
and are in exceptional condition. Very Scarce.

£ 500 
(Est. £ 600 - 800)

304 L 1904 - Revenues - Stamp Duty colour trials - Four 5c, Watermark Crown CA, imperforate exam-
ples, mint - Lightly mounted and all with good margins and fresh colours. An attractive page.

£ 300 
(Est. £ 400 - 500)

305 M D 1937/1958 - Collection - Mainly mint on 25 original album pages. Includes some later Queen 
Elizabeth II issues - Generally lightly mounted mint, with a few used examples included. Noted 
1937 coronation and victory sets and 1938 set (less 5c) perforated SPECIMEN. Some scarcer 
perforation types. Some multiples. Nicely written up. 

£ 200 
(Est. £ 250 - 300)

CYPRUS

KING GEORGE V

306 L 1921 - £1 purple and black/red. Watermark Multiple Crown CA. Lightly mounted mint and very 
fine. Scarce stamp. 
(S.G. n. 101)

£ 150 E E 

(Est. £ 200 - 250)

307 L 1921 - £1 purple and black/red. Watermark Multiple Crown CA. Two lightly mounted mint 
examples. Very fine. Scarce stamps. 
(S.G. n. 101)

£ 300 E E 

(Est. £ 400 - 500)

COLLECTIONS

308 M D 1878/1935 - Queen Victoria to King George V - Collection of mint and used issues in album. 
Very well written-up on display pages in an album. Substantially complete for used issues 
from 1880 and mint from 1894-on - Some GB Used Abroad issues. Very good range of early 
CYPRUS overprints on GB issues with postmark interest and multiples. 1880 set used. 1881 set 
used. 1882-85 set used. Then comprehensive mint and used from 1894 to 1935. Missing the 
1928 £5 and a few other values. Condition generally very fine with hand-picked lightly used 
examples and only the occasional mint issue having toned gum. A very good lot. Viewing highly 
recommended.

£ 2,500 
(Est. £ 3,000 - 3500)
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DOMINICA

KING GEORGE V

309 K 1923 - £1 black and purple/red. Watermark Multiple Crown CA. Very fresh unmounted mint 
with superb colour.
(S.G. n. 91)

£ 75 E E 

(Est. £ 100 - 150)

310 L £1 black and purple/red. Watermark Multiple Crown CA. Two very fresh mint examples with 
fine colour. 
(S.G. n. 91)

£ 150 E E 

(Est. £ 200 - 250)

E AST AFRICA AND UGANDA

KING GEORGE V

311 L 1912 - 20r black and purple/red. Watermark Multiple Crown CA. Very lightly mounted mint 
with fine colour.
(S.G. n. 59)

£ 125 E E 

(Est. £ 150 - 200)

312 L 1912 - 20r black and purple/red. Watermark Multiple Crown CA. Two very fine mint examples 
with lovely colour. 
(S.G. n. 59)

£ 250 E E 

(Est. £ 300 - 400)

FIJI

KING EDWARD VII

313 L 1906 - £1 purple and black/red. Watermark Multiple Crown CA. Fine mint with good colour.
(S.G. n. 124)

£ 75 E E 

(Est. £ 100 - 150)

314 L 1906 - £1 purple and black/red. Watermark Multiple Crown CA. Two very lightly mounted mint 
examples with lovely colour.
(S.G. n. 124)

£ 150 E E 

(Est. £ 200 - 250)

309 ex 310

311 ex 312

313 ex 314
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315 ex 316

317 ex 318

319 ex 320

KING GEORGE V

315 L 1912 - £1 purple and black/red, die 1. Watermark Multiple Crown CA. Very lightly mounted mint 
with lovely colour. 
(S.G. n. 137)

£ 75 E E 

(Est. £ 100 - 150)

316 L 1912 - £1 purple and black/red, die 1. Watermark Multiple Crown CA. Two very fine mint exam-
ples with lovely colour. 
(S.G. n. 137)

£ 150 E E 

(Est. £ 200 - 250)

GIBR ALTAR

KING EDWARD VII

317 L 1903 - £1 dull purple and black/red. Watermark Crown CA. Lightly mounted mint with lovely 
colour. 
(S.G. n. 55)

£ 125 E E 

(Est. £ 150 - 200)

318 L 1903 - £1 dull purple and black/red. Watermark Crown CA. Two lightly mounted mint examples. 
Fine. 
(S.G. n. 55)

£ 250 E E 

(Est. £ 300 - 400)

KING GEORGE V

319 K 1912 - £1 dull purple and black/red. Watermark Multiple Crown CA. Very fresh unmounted mint 
with fine colour. 
(S.G. n. 85)

£ 50 E E 

(Est. £ 100 - 150)

320 L 1912 - £1 dull purple and black/red. Watermark Multiple Crown CA. Two very fine mint exam-
ples with fine colour. 
(S.G. n. 85)

£ 100 E E 

(Est. £ 150 - 200)
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322 ex 323

324 ex 325

321 L 1925 - £5 violet and black. Watermark Multiple Script CA - Very fine mint, and nice colour of 
this very scarce stamp.
(S.G. n. 108)

£ 350 E E 

(Est. £ 450 - 550)

GILBERT AND ELLICE ISL ANDS

KING GEORGE V

322 K 1912 - £1 purple and black/red. Watermark Multiple Crown CA. Very fresh unmounted mint 
with fine colour. 
(S.G. n. 24)

£ 100 E E 

(Est. £ 150 - 200)

323 L 1912 - £1 purple and black/red. Watermark Multiple Crown CA. Two mounted mint examples. 
Fine. 
(S.G. n. 24)

£ 200 E E 

(Est. £ 250 - 300)

GOLD COAST

KING EDWARD VII

324 K 1902 - 20s purple and black/red. Watermark Crown CA. Very fresh unmounted mint. Signed in 
pencil on reverse. 
(S.G. n. 48)

£ 75 E E 

(Est. £ 100 - 150)

325 L 1902 - 20s purple and black/red. Watermark Crown CA. Two very fresh mint examples with fine 
colour. 
 (S.G. n. 48)

£ 150 E E 

(Est. £ 200 - 250)
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326 ex 327

328 ex 329

KING GEORGE V

326 L 1913 - 20s purple and black/red. Watermark Multiple Crown CA. Lightly mounted mint. Fine.
(S.G. n. 84)

£ 75 E E 

(Est. £ 100 - 150)

327 L 1913 - 20s purple and black/red. Watermark Multiple Crown CA. Two lightly mounted mint 
examples. Fine.
(S.G. n. 84)

£ 150 E E 

(Est. £ 200 - 250)

HONG KONG

KING GEORGE V

328 L 1912 - $10 purple and black/red. Watermark Multiple Crown CA. Very lightly mounted mint 
with lovely colour. 
(S.G. n. 116)

£ 100 E E 

(Est. £ 150 - 200)

329 L 1912 - $10 purple and black/red. Watermark Multiple Crown CA. Two mounted mint examples.
Fine. 
(S.G. n. 116)

£ 200 E E 

(Est. £ 250 - 300)

HONG KONG - BRITISH P.O. IN CHINA

KING GEORGE V

330 K 1917 - 50c black/blue-green (olive black). Watermark Multiple Crown CA. Marginal block of 
four. Very fresh unmounted mint with fine colour. 
(S.G. n. 12)

£ 100 E E 

(Est. £ 150 - 200)
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331 ex  332

331 L 1917 - $10 purple and black/red. Watermark Multiple Crown CA. Very fine mint with lovely 
colour. 
(S.G. n. 17)

£ 200 E E 

(Est. £ 250 - 300)

332 L 1917 - $10 purple and black/red. Watermark Multiple Crown CA. Two very fine mint examples 
with lovely colour. Scarce. 
(S.G. n. 17)

£ 400 E E 

(Est. £ 500 - 700)

INDIA

QUEEN VICTORIA

333 I 1854 - ½ anna vermilion imperforate. - Superb four margin example. Unused without gum. 
Three marks on reverse. Rare. 
(S.G. n. 1)

£ 500 E E 

(Est. £ 600 - 800)

334 I 1854 - ½ anna vermilion imperforate, marginal block of four. Superb top marginal block of four 
with inscription "HALF ANNA each". Unused. Very large margins. Rare. 
(S.G. n. 1)

£ 2,000 E E 

(Est. £ 2500 - 3,000)

334 335
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336 K 1890 - 5s green and blue. Watermark Crown CA. Top marginal copy. Very fresh unmounted 
mint top marginated copy with fine colour. Mounted in the margin only. 
(S.G. n. 8)

£ 50 E E 

(Est. £ 100 - 150)

QUEEN VICTORIA

335 M A 1935 - Rocket Mail - Small collection comprising two "SIKKIM ROCKETGRAM" stationery 
covers and four "SHIP TO SHORE" unused stamps/labels - Both covers swith different coloured 
private Experimental Service "Mountaineer" stamps tied "DESPATCHED BY H.H./THE MAHA-
RAJAH" cancellations. Mountain illustrated cachets. A very scarce group with all items signed 
by Stephen. S. Smith. Inspection recommended.

£ 300 E E 

(Est. £ 400 - 500)

LEEWARD ISL ANDS
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337 ex 338

339 M 1900 - Federated Malayan States - Set of eight values 1c to 50c. Watermark Crown CA - Very 
fresh mint set with good colours. 
(S.G. n. 15-22)

£ 75 E E 

(Est. £ 100 - 150)

340 L 1922 - Federated Malayan States - $1, $2, $5, $25 values. Watermark Script CA - Very fine mint 
group and very scarce. 
(S.G. n. 76 78 80 82)

£ 400 E E 

(Est. £ 500 - 700)

SEL ANGOR

339 340

341 L 1895 - Selangor -$25 green and orange. Watermark Crown CC - Very lightly mounted mint 
with lovely colour. Superb and rare. 
(S.G. n. 66)

£ 1,000  E E 

(Est. £ 1,250 - 1,750)

KING GEORGE V

337 L 1921 - £1 purple and black/red. Watermark Multiple Crown CA. Very lightly mounted mint with 
lovely colour.
(S.G. n. 80)

£ 75 E E 

(Est. £ 100 - 150)

338 L 1921 - £1 purple and black/red. Watermark Multiple Crown CA. Two very fine mint examples 
with lovely colour.
(S.G. n. 80)

£ 150 E E 

(Est. £ 200 - 250)

MAL AYSIA

FEDER ATED MAL AY STATES
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MALTA

QUEEN VICTORIA

344 A 1859 - Postal history - Great Britain used abroad - 2d blue and 1d rose-red on cover to Italy 
forwarded with Tuscany 6cr at Livorno - Very scarce mixed franking to an unusual Austrian Em-
pire destination, Brazza, a small island in the Adriatic Sea, now in Croatia. Entire Letter folded 
to display Forwarding Agent endorsement. A most interesting routing, via Sardinia and Fiume, 
during times of War. Signed in pencil. Paper folds reinforced by contemporary paper internally 
otherwise fine. To be inspected.

£ 2,500 E E 

(Est. £ 3,000 - 4,000)

342 343

342 L 1919 - 10s black. Watermark Multiple Crown CA. Very fresh mint with lovely colour. Superb and 
rare. 
(S.G. n. 96)

£ 1,200 E E 

(Est. £ 1,500 - 2,000)

343 L 1919 - 10s black. Watermark Multiple Crown CA. Two very lightly mounted mint examples with 
fine colour. Superb and rare. 
(S.G. n. 96)

£ 2,500 E E 

(Est. £ 3,000 - 3500)
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349 L 1886 - Lagos - 10s purple-brown Watermark Crown CA. Lightly mounted mint with superb 
colour and very fresh - Cert. R.P.S. (1949)
(S.G. n. 29)

£ 400 
(Est. £ 500 - 700)

350 N 1886 - Lagos - 5s die proof FORGERY by Sperati, on card of the key plate without value in black. 
Piece shows Reproduction Interdite and is clearly signed by Sperati in pencil. A very collectable 
and impressive forgery.

£ 120 
(Est. £ 150 - 200)

351 L 1893 - Oil Rivers Protectorate - Provisional Surcharges, ½d on 2d Jubilee (violet) Type 3. Lightly 
mounted mint with lovely colour and very fresh - Cert. R.P.S. (1932)
(S.G. n. 9)

£ 120 
(Est. £ 150 - 200)

349 351

NIGERIA

NEW ZE AL AND

346 A 1849 - Postal history - Very fine Crowned Circle "PAID/AT/AUCKLAND NEW ZEALAND" 
datestamp on cover - Six months in transit to Centenary Hall, Missionary House, London. Scar-
ce Toulmin Packet letter. Fine and clean.

£ 100 
(Est. £ 150 - 200)

347 A 1848 - Postal history - Very fine Crowned Circle "PAID/AT/WELLINGTON NEW ZEALAND" 
datestamp on cover - Five months in transit to London. Scarce Toulmin Packet letter. Fine.

£ 100 
(Est. £ 150 - 200)

348 A 1847 - Postal history - Fine rectangular framed "PAID/AT/WELLINGTON" postmark on cover 
- Addressed to Edgbaston, Birmingham. A fine clean envelope carried per Toulmin Packet
service. Scarce.

£ 80 
(Est. £ 100 - 150)

345 M I 1863/1964 - Queen Victoria to Queen Elizabeth II - Collection of mint issues in album - Some 
unused in 1863-81 issues, thereafter generally very fine mint with much unmounted. Includes 
many scarce items, shades and postage dues. A good lot. Viewing recommended.

£ 1,000  
(Est. £ 1,250 - 1,750)

352 D 1893 - Oil Rivers Protectorate - Provisional Surcharges, ½d on half of 1d lilac. Small piece with 
the ½d overprint Type 1 in red on two unsevered pairs and a single superb used with cds - Cert. 
R.P.S. (1995)
(S.G. n. 7/7a)

£ 300 
(Est. £ 400 - 500)
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353 I 1893 - Oil Rivers Protectorate - Provisional Surcharges, ½d on 2½d Jubilee vermilion Type 5. 
Unused example with lovely colour and very fresh - Cert. BPA (1964)
(S.G. n. 17)

£ 250 
(Est. £ 300 - 400)

355 N 1897 - Southern Nigeria - Late Queen Victoria head die proof in green, on slightly reduced card 
with a nice impression. Very clean.

£ 150 
(Est. £ 200 - 250)

356 N 1900 - Southern Nigeria - Late Queen Victoria head die proof in black, on card dated “8 OCT 
00” and with “BEFORE HARDENING” mark. Very fine.

£ 150 
(Est. £ 200 - 250)

356

354 L 1893 - Oil Rivers Protectorate - Provisional Surcharges, 1s on 2d Jubilee vermilion. Lightly 
mounted mint with lovely colour and very fresh - Cert. R.P.S. (1953)
(S.G. n. 38)

£ 180 
(Est. £ 250 - 300)
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357

359 ex 360

359 L 1912 - Northern Nigeria - £1 purple and black/red. Watermark Multiple Crown CA. Very lightly 
mounted mint with lovely colour.
(S.G. n. 52)

£ 75 E E 

(Est. £ 100 - 150)

360 L 1912 - Northern Nigeria - £1 purple and black/red. Watermark Multiple Crown CA. Two lightly 
mounted mint examples. Fine. 
(S.G. n. 52)

£ 150 E E 

(Est. £ 200 - 250)

357 N 1900 - Southern Nigeria - Queen Victoria, De La Rue die proof of the 1d frame, on card dated 
“12 OCT 00” and with “BEFORE HARDENING” mark. Very fine.

£ 200 
(Est. £ 250 - 300)

358 N 1901 - Southern Nigeria - Queen Victoria, ½d imperforate colour trials. Two examples each 
attached to small card in unissued colours of black and dark red and dark green and orange/
yellow. Unusual and scarce. 

£ 180 
(Est. £ 250 - 300)

361 N 1902 - Southern Nigeria - Edward VII De La Rue die proof without value, on card dated “12 JUN 
02” and with “BEFORE HARDENING” mark. Most attractive.

£ 250 
(Est. £ 300 - 400)
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362 L 1907 - Southern Nigeria - £1 purple and black/red. Watermark Multiple Crown CA. Very lightly 
mounted mint with lovely colour. 
(S.G. n. 44)

£ 100 E E 

(Est. £ 150 - 200)

363 L 1907 - Southern Nigeria - £1 purple and black/red. Watermark Multiple Crown CA. Two very 
fine mint examples with lovely colour. 
(S.G. n. 44)

£ 200 E E 

(Est. £ 250 - 300)

362 ex 363

364 ex 365

364 K 1912 - Southern Nigeria - £1 purple and black/red. Watermark Multiple Crown CA. Very fresh 
unmounted mint with lovely colour. 
(S.G. n. 56)

£ 100 E E 

(Est. £ 150 - 200)

365 K 1912 - Southern Nigeria - £1 purple and black/red. Watermark Multiple Crown CA. Two lightly 
mounted mint examples. Fine. 
(S.G. n. 56)

£ 200 E E 

(Est. £ 250 - 300)

366 N 1912 - Southern Nigeria - George V De La Rue die proof of the 1d frame, on card dated “1 MAY 
12” and with “BEFORE HARDENING” mark. Very fine.

£ 150 
(Est. £ 200 - 250)

367 N 1912 - Southern Nigeria - Key Type value and name die proof, on card showing "NIGERIA" and 
"1s" value tablet. Very fine.

£ 180 
(Est. £ 250 - 300)

366
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368 ex 369

368 L 1914 - Southern Nigeria - £1 deep purple and black/red. Watermark Multiple Crown CA. Lightly 
mounted mint. Very fine.
(S.G. n. 12)

£ 50 E E 

(Est. £ 100 - 150)

369 L 1914 - Southern Nigeria - £1 deep purple and black/red. Watermark Multiple Crown CA. Two 
lightly mounted mint examples. Fine.
(S.G. n. 12)

£ 100 E E 

(Est. £ 150 - 200)

370

370 K 1914 - Southern Nigeria - £1 deep purple and black/red corner marginal block of four. Un-
mounted mint block with plate number 16 in superb condition. Most attractive.
(S.G. n. 12)

£ 350 
(Est. £ 450 - 550)
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COLLECTIONS

374 M D N 
A

Balance of a fine collection, all reigns and most areas represented including Niger Coast. 
Some loose album pages, stock-cards and stockbook in box. Strength in Georgian Key Types 
with fine mint multiples. Interesting range of postmarks and some postal stationery. Many 
useful items. Viewing recommended.

£ 450 
(Est. £ 550 - 750)

375 L D 1887/1906 - Lagos - mainly mint collection in folder of Queen Victoria and Edward VII issues. 
Mounted mint and a few used examples with the Queen Victoria 1887 set complete including 
shades, the ½d overprint and one double and most of the Edward V11 1904 sets. Fine lot. In-
spection recommended.

£ 150 
(Est. £ 200 - 250)

376 M I D 1874/1961 - Queen Victoria to Queen Elizabeth II - Collection of mint and used issues in album. 
Good range of early Lagos and Niger Coast issues. Interesting postmarks featured throughout 
with some Cameroon noted. Range of Southern and Northern Nigeria. Fine unmounted mint King 
George VI including imprint blocks and multiples. An interesting lot. Viewing recommended.

£ 500 
(Est. £ 600 - 800)

373 K 1953 - Elizabeth II - Pictorial issue, 3d Jebba Bridge and River Niger imperforate pair. 
Unmounted mint with four large margins all round and very fresh. A lovely variety.
(S.G. n. 73b)

£ 120 
(Est. £ 150 - 200)

371 K 1914 - Southern Nigeria - 10s green and red/blue-green with olive back. Unmounted mint with 
lovely colour and trace of gum bend hardly detracts - Cert. R.P.S. (1970)
(S.G. n. 11b)

£ 200 
(Est. £ 250 - 300)

372 M 1936 - Southern Nigeria - Pictorial issue, Specimens. Complete set of 12 values to £1 showing 
perforation "SPECIMEN". Very fine.
(S.G. n. 34s/45s)

£ 100 
(Est. £ 150 - 200)

373

371
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377 M 1892/1960 - Collection of mint issues from Queen Victoria to Elizabeth II in an album. Mint 
issues from Oil Rivers, Southern and Northern Nigeria and Nigeria including specimens, shades 
and some blocks with high values noted. The condition is generally very fine. Closer inspection 
highly recommended.

£ 1,500 
(Est. £ 1,750 - 2,250)

378 Collection of Nigeria and Former Territories - Mostly mint in peg-fitting album including 
very fine ranges of Lagos, Northern and Southern Nigeria issues - Well written-up and neatly 
presented on traditional album leaves with hingeless mounts. Noted a high degree of comple-
teness and also a high proportion of unmounted mint examples. Generally very fine to superb 
throughout. An excellent range of King George V shades present. The odd used example is 
included. A lovely lot. Viewing highly recommended.

£ 2,800 
(Est. £ 3,500 - 4,000)

NYASAL AND

KING EDWARD VII

381 ex 382

ex 379 380

379 L 1808 - £1 purple and black/red. Watermark Multiple Crown CA. Two lightly mounted mint 
examples. Fine. 
(S.G. n. 81)

£ 250 E E 

(Est. £ 300 - 400)

380 K 1908 - £1 purple and black/red. Watermark Multiple Crown CA. Lightly mounted mint. Fine.
(S.G. n. 81)

£ 125 E E 

(Est. £ 150 - 200)

KING GEORGE V

381 L 1912 - £1 purple and black/red. Watermark Multiple Crown CA. Lightly mounted mint. Fine. 
(S.G. n. 98)

£ 75 E E 

(Est. £ 100 - 150)

382 L 1912 - £1 purple and black/red. Watermark Multiple Crown CA. Two lightly mounted mint 
examples. Fine.
(S.G. n. 98)

£ 150 E E 

(Est. £ 200 - 250)
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383 ex 384

SAINT HELENA

KING GEORGE V

383 L 1922 - £1 grey and purple/red. Watermark Multiple Crown CA. Very lightly mounted mint with 
superb colour. Small mark noted. 
(S.G. n. 96)

£ 100 E E 

(Est. £ 150 - 200)

384 L 1922 - £1 grey and purple/red. Watermark Multiple Crown CA. Two lightly mounted mint exam-
ples. Fine. 
(S.G. n. 96)

£ 200 E E 

(Est. £ 250 - 300)

385 K 1922 - 1/6d grey and green, marginal block of four, one stamp showing the "cleft rock" flaw. - 
Mounted in the margin only. Postage stamps unmounted. A few tone spots.

£ 100 E E 

(Est. £ 150 - 200)
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SAINT KIT TS AND NEVIS

KING GEORGE V

388 ex 389

386 ex 387

386 L 1920 - £1 purple and black/red. Watermark Multiple Crown CA. Lightly mounted mint. 
(S.G. n. 36)

£ 75 E E 

(Est. £ 100 - 150)

387 L 1920 - £1 purple and black/red. Watermark Multiple Crown CA. Two very fine mint examples 
with lovely colour. 
(S.G. n. 36)

£ 150 E E 

(Est. £ 200 - 250)

SAINT VINCENT

KING EDWARD VII

388 L 1904 - £1 purple and black/red. Watermark Multiple Crown CA. Lightly mounted mint. 
(S.G. n. 93)

£ 75 E E 

(Est. £ 100 - 150)

389 L 1904 - £1 purple and black/red. Watermark Multiple Crown CA. Two mounted mint examples. 
Fine. 
(S.G. n. 93)

£ 150 E E 

(Est. £ 200 - 250)

SAMOA

390 A 1845/1846 - Postal History - Incoming early Samoan mail. Entire letter from Glasgow via 
London carried per Toulmin Packet service via Sydney. Addressed "Samoa, care of Reverend 
Doctor Ross, Sydney NSW". - Five months in transit to Sydney. Superb circular SHIP LETTER 
- SYDNEY for 17th May 1846 in transit on reverse. Scarce Toulmin Packet letter. Forwarded to 
Samoa. Fine and extremely scarce to this destination.

£ 300 
(Est. £ 400 - 500)
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393 ex 394

392 L 1955 - Western Samoa - Revenues - £20 overprint high value on New Zealand £20 yellow. Two 
mint examples with fine colour. 

£ 200 E E 

(Est. £ 250 - 300)

SIERR A LEONE

KING EDWARD VII

393 L 1907 - £1 purple and black/red. Watermark Multiple Crown CA. Mounted mint. Fine. 
(S.G. n. 111)

£ 75 E E 

(Est. £ 100 - 150)

394 L 1907 - £1 purple and black/red. Watermark Multiple Crown CA. Two lightly mounted mint 
examples. Fine. 
(S.G. n. 111)

£ 150 E E 

(Est. £ 200 - 250)

391 A 1846/1847 - Postal History - Entire letter clearly headed "Samoa" to The Missionary Society, 
London via New Zealand and Australia. Fine oval Sydney CROWN Ship Letter on face. Carried 
per Toulmin Packet service via Sydney - Four months in transit from Sydney to the Treasurer, 
London Missionary Society, London. Historical item from a rare origin at this early date. Fine.

£ 500 
(Est. £ 600 - 800)
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395 ex 396

397 398 399

395 K 1912 - £1 black and purple/red. Watermark Multiple Crown CA. Very fresh unmounted mint 
with lovely colour. 
(S.G. n. 128)

£ 75 E E 

(Est. £ 100 - 150)

396 L 1912 - £1 black and purple/red. Watermark Multiple Crown CA. Two very fine mint examples 
with lovely colour. 
(S.G. n. 128)

£ 150 E E 

(Est. £ 200 - 250)

QUEEN VICTORIA

398 L 1897 - Postal Fiscal stamps -2½d on 2s dull lilac, Type 11. Watermark CA over Crown. Very light-
ly mounted mint with lovely colour. Superb and very rare. 
(S.G. n. 70)

£ 2,500 E E 

(Est. £ 4500 - 5500)

399 L 1897 - Postal Fiscal stamps - 2½d on 2s dull lilac, Type 10. Watermark CA over Crown. Very 
lightly mounted mint with lovely colour. Superb and of the utmost rarity. 
(S.G. n. 69)

£ 3,500 E E 

(Est. £ 1,000 - 1,250)

397 D 1897 - Postal Fiscal stamps - 2½d on 2s dull lilac, Type 8. Watermark CA over Crown. - Superb 
used. Lovely Freetown March 17 1897 cds. Rare so fine.

£ 850 E E 

(Est. £ 3,000 - 3500)

KING GEORGE V
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SOUTH AFRICA

QUEEN VICTORIA

401 ex 402

400 A 1900 - Postal history - Second Anglo-Boer War - Winston Spencer Churchill (1874-1965), 
British Occupation of Transvaal, Bloemfontein cover to London clearly signed "W.S.Churchill" 
whilst serving as an Officer in the British Army of Occupation - Addressed to the Editor of the 
Morning Post newspaper. Some tones and folded vertically multiple times otherwise fine for an 
item of this type and period. Extremely scarce and desirable early autograph item.

£ 1,500 E E 

(Est. £ 1,750 - 2,250)

SOUTH AFRICA - NATAL

KING EDWARD VII

401 L £1 purple and black/red. Watermark Multiple Crown CA. Lightly mounted mint. Very fine.
(S.G. n. 171)

£ 125 E E 

(Est. £ 150 - 200)

402 L 1908 - £1 purple and black/red. Watermark Multiple Crown CA. Two lightly mounted mint 
examples. Fine.
(S.G. n. 171)

£ 250 E E 

(Est. £ 300 - 400)
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TANGANYIK A

KING GEORGE V

403 K 1917 - G.E.A. - 20r black and purple/red. Watermark Multiple Crown CA. Very fresh unmounted 
mint top marginal. Superb. 
(S.G. n. 61)

£ 100 E E 

(Est. £ 150 - 200)

TOGO

KING GEORGE V

404 L 1915 - Anglo-French Occupation - 20s purple and black/red. Watermark Multiple Crown CA. 
Lightly mounted mint with fine colour and overprint. 
(S.G. n. H46)

£ 75 E E 

(Est. £ 100 - 150)

405 L 1915 - Anglo-French Occupation - 20s purple and black/red. Watermark Multiple Crown CA. 
Two very fine mint examples with lovely colour and overprint. 
(S.G. n. H46)

£ 150 E E 

(Est. £ 200 - 250)

TRISTAN DA CUNHA

406 M D 1919/1965 - Collection of covers, mint issues and complete booklets presented on five original 
album pages. Several scarce postal history items including 1929 cover with Type IV cachet. Four 
complete booklets including scarce 1957 first issue complete. Mint 1957 postage dues. Generally 
fine. Good lot worthy of inspection.

£ 700 
(Est. £ 800 - 1,000)

BRITISH WEST INDIES

407 L D 1866/1978 - British Virgin Islands - Queen Victoria to Queen Elizabeth II - Collection on original 
album pages Neatly presented on original album leaves. Condition generally fine to very fine, 
but a little mixed on earlier issues. Worthy of closer inspection.

£ 300 
(Est. £ 400 - 500)

408 L D 1903/1973 - St. Kitts, Nevis, St.Christopher and Anguilla - Collection in album. Neatly presen-
ted on original album leaves. Condition generally fine to very fine, but a little mixed on earlier 
issues. Worthy of closer inspection.

£ 200 
(Est. £ 250 - 300)

404 ex 405
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COLLECTIONS AND R ANGES

409 M I D 1880/1966 - Great Britain, Canada, Cook Islands etc - Miscellany - Noted good study of Canada 
1898 Imperial Penny Postage "Map" 2c issue on album pages. Stock card of Empire stamps 
including Cook Islands 1901 1d unused. Near complete re-construction GB 1880 1d Venetian red. 
Quantity of GB 1966 4d "England Winners" in part sheets. Condition a little mixed but generally 
fine. To be inspected.

£ 200 
(Est. £ 250 - 300)

410 M D 1913/1971 - Commonwealth collection - Balance of - Australia pages and Papua New Guinea 
album. Slightly untidy group in mixed condition, but includes some useful items, loose and on 
album pages. Mostly Australia. Fine range of mostly mint PNG in album. Inspection recommen-
ded.

£ 300 
(Est. £ 400 - 500)

411 M D 1922/1971 - Ascension and Pitcairn Islands - Collection in album. Neatly presented on origi-
nal album leaves. Largely complete for later issues with some varieties. Noted 1927 5d "Cleft 
rock" in positional pair. Condition generally fine to very fine, but a little mixed on earlier issues. 
Inspection recommended.

£ 800 
(Est. £ 1,000 - 1,250)

412 L 1937/1970 - King George VI and Queen Elizabeth II - Comprehensive accumulation of mint is-
sues - Wide range of Countries including many complete sets. - Arranged A to Z with Malayan 
States at the rear of a stock book. Predominantly unmounted throughout. A very interesting lot 
with very high catalogue value. Viewing recommended.

£ 9,000
(Est. £ 11,000 - 15,000)

413 1841/1930 - Queen Victoria to King George V - Accumulation in old-time card stock-book with 
a wide range of countries. - Useful items from a wide range of Empire countries present. Noted 
useful GB with King Edward VII mint Control multiples.

£ 1,000  
(Est. £ 1,250 - 1,750)

414 L I D 1850s/1950s - Queen Victoria to King George VI - Accumulation from a wide range of coun-
tries. Box containing three albums and a useful group of partly remaindered 1950s circulated 
approval books. Small packet of postal history. An original old-time lot. Viewing recommended.

£ 2,000
(Est. £ 2,500 - 3,000)

415 K M 
I D

1857/1920 - Queen Victoria to King George V - Remaindered collection in large "Imperial" 
printed album. Useful Australian States and New Zealand noted. Most countries completely 
stripped out but good early ranges of some countries are still itact. Very mixed condition. Care-
ful viewing required to appreciate.

£ 1,000  
(Est. £ 1,250 - 1,750)

ex 411
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W O R L D W I D E
CHINA

417 A 1919 - Pioneer Air Mail cover (June 18th). Experimental flight of William Knox Martin. 2c car-
mine rose stamp overprinted "1er/Servicio/Postal/Aereo/6-18-19" (Scott.C1). Very fine used and 
well tied to once folded vertically well clear of franking otherwise very fine and clean. An extre-
mely scarce, if not rare, early flight cover. Important early aviation showpiece. - Cert. Sismondo 
2013
(S.G. Spec. n. 5vg)

£ 1,200 
(Est. £ 1,500 - 2,000)

416 A 1931 - Eurasia Aviation Corporation "Commemoration of First Flight" illustrated Flags co-
ver with $2 rate paid by pair $1 "Hall of Classics Gateway" high value. Posted at Peiping and 
addressed to New Romney, Kent - German air mail service transit on face. Attractive and very 
scarce. Some minor cover faults but overall very fine for these. Viewing recommended.

£ 750 E E 

(Est. £ 900 - 1,100)

COLOMBIA
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FR ANCE AND COLONIES

418 M D N 1890s/1960s - French Colonies - Accumulation in albums and stock-books. 
Extensive lot of mint and used items. Wide range of Colonies represented. Some early forgeries 
noted. Considerable quantity. Very mixed condition but many fine items noted. To be inspected.

£ 800 
(Est. £ 1,000 - 1,250)

419 M D 1864/1947 - Interesting selection in two circulated approval books and on stock-cards. Noted 
useful classics including Ceres 15c green imperforate fine used, 1900 Merson 2f mint (slightly 
toned). Good "Used Abroad" items including Levant and Saigon. Condition a little mixed but 
generally fine. Viewing recommended.

£ 300 
(Est. £ 400 - 500)

ITALY

PAPAL STATES

420 A 1852 - Transatlantic Mail - Papal States 7 baj strip of three and 6 baj in 27 baj rate cover from 
Rome to British North America - Addressed London, Upper Canada via Sardinia and Liverpool. 
Cover opened out for display on original album page. An impressive franking to an extremely 
scarce destination. Signed in pencil. Some minor faults but overall fine for an item of this type 
and period. To be inspected.

£ 250 E E 

(Est. £ 300 - 400)
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421 A 1869 - Transatlantic Mail - Papal States (III issue) 80c rose-lilac, 10c orange and 5c green in 95c 
rate three colour franking, cover to British North America - Addressed Gentilly, Quebec, Cana-
da. Blue French entry mark and London transit on face. Some water staining at left otherwise 
fine for an item of this type and period. An extremely scarce destination. To be inspected - 
Signed A. Diena

£ 250 E E 

(Est. £ 300 - 400)

422 A 1870 - Transatlantic Mail - Papal States (III issue) 80c rose-lilac, 10c orange and 5c green in 95c 
rate three colour franking, cover to British North America - Addressed Halifax, Nova Scotia, 
Dominion of Canada. Blue French entry mark and London transit on face. Some water staining 
at left otherwise fine for an item of this type and period. An extremely scarce destination. To be 
inspected. Signed Emilio Diena. Cert. Sorani

£ 250 E E 

(Est. £ 300 - 400)
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423 A 1825 - Italy Destination Mail - Interesting group of thirty-four covers, entire letters and fronts. 
Mostly with surface-printed frankings. Includes three pre-stamp items. Noted 1d rose-red 
on underpaid cover to Genoa, forwarded to Chiavari, with impressive multiple franking Italian 
postage dues. Viewing recommended.

£ 800 E E 

(Est. £ 1,000 - 1,250)

ITALIAN INCOMING MAIL

424 A 1852/1863 - Group of selected items - Noted Italian Kingdom 1863 5c mint with large part origi-
nal gum (toned perforation) and various earlier Sardinia and Parma issues. Viewing recommen-
ded.

£ 200 
(Est. £ 250 - 300)

425 Italian States Pre-stamp Postal History - Accumulation of over 200 covers and entire letters 
from a variety of origins. Mostly 18-19th Century but some earlier present. The majority with 
nternal Italian destinations. Good range of postmarks. Condition is generally very fine for items 
of this type and period.

£ 400 
(Est. £ 500 - 700)

ex 425

GRE AT BRITAIN TO ITALY
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427

427 M I D 1916/1925 - Original old-time accumulation of mostly "Hejaz" issues. Very interesting lot with 
many large multiples, mostly unused but also some cancelled-to-order used items. Many over-
print varieties noted. Much of the unused has tissue-paper adhered to gum. Some toned and 
fragile. Useful lot for the specialist of this issue. Inspection of this lot is essential to appreciate 
condition and quantity. Offered as is.

£ 1,000  
(Est. £ 1,250 - 1,750)

SPAIN

SPANISH CIVIL WAR

428 M I 
D N

1929/1944 - Accumulation in seven stock-books. Civil War and non-Civil War related items. 
Noted volume of Barcelona issues for 1929-44. Considerable quantity with some duplication. 
Mixed condition. Viewing recommended.

£ 500 
(Est. £ 600 - 800)

JAMAICA

426 A 1824 - Incoming Mail from Italy - Two interesting covers, both forwarded at London to St. Ja-
mes, Jamaica - Some faults as to be expected with well-travelled items of this type and period. 
Scarce and historical pairing. Inspection recommended.

£ 100 E E 

(Est. £ 150 - 200)

SAUDI AR ABIA
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429 M I 
D N

1930s - Collection in three Lindner hingeless albums. Civil War Issues (A-Z). Republican War Tax 
stamps and Republican political propaganda labels. Good range of issues with many scarcer 
items noted. Generally good to very fine. Viewing recommended (3V).

£ 800 
(Est. £ 1,000 - 1,250)

430 M I 
D N

1930s - Accumulation in eight stock-books. Extensive range of Civil War and Republican Local 
War Tax stamps. Also some political propaganda labels. Considerable quantity with some dupli-
cation. Mixed condition. Viewing recommended.

£ 500 
(Est. £ 600 - 800)

431 M I 
D A

1930s - Balance of a collection including small range of postal history. Slightly untidy range 
of stamps, mostly on album pages and covers. Interesting items present. Mixed condition. 
Viewing recommended.

£ 120 
(Est. £ 150 - 200)

432 Literature - Collection of reference books, stamp catalogues and articles - Twelve books and 
thirty-three publications. Useful lot for the Spanish Civil War specialist.

£ 80 
(Est. £ 100 - 150)

USA

433 A 1866 - Transatlantic Mail - 24c Washington on cover from Meadville Pennsylvania to Rome via 
Hamburg per German Steamship service. Signed in pencil. Some tones and minor peripheral 
faults but overall fine for an item of this type and period.

£ 500 E E 

(Est. £ 600 - 800)

WORLDWIDE

434 M I D Accumulation in seven albums. Some useful USA. British Commonwealth etc. Considerable 
quantity of material from a wide range of countries. Very mixed condition. Inspection required.

£ 400 
(Est. £ 500 - 700)

435 M I D Old time accumulation in eleven albums in packets and loose. Considerable quantity of mate-
rial from a wide range of countries. Very mixed condition. Inspection required.

£ 200 
(Est. £ 250 - 300)

433

END OF THE SALE
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BUYER’S TERMS
AND CONDITIONS
(the Terms)

INTRODUCTION
these Terms govern the sale of any type 
of goods or collectables (Goods) by Harm-
ers of London Auctions Limited (company 
number 11561504) (Harmers). Harmers acts 
as agent for the seller of the Goods (Seller) 
and has been authorised by the Seller to 
sell the Goods on its behalf. The Goods are 
sold by public auction, private treaty sale, 
through www.harmers.com, or by any other 
means of Harmers.
Please read these Terms carefully. Reg-
istering for an auction or otherwise pur-
chasing the Goods from Harmers will con 
stitute the acceptance of these Terms by 
the buyer of the Goods (Buyer). 
Harmers contact details: Telephone +44 (0)20 
3409 1238. Email enquiries@harmers.com.

PRECEDENCE
Harmers will update these Terms from time 
to time on its website www.harmers.com. If 
there is any discrepancy between the text 
of these Terms in an auction catalogue and 
the Terms published at www.harmers.com, 
the online version of the Terms will take 
precedence.

RIGHT OF INSPECTION
prospective buyers are able to examine the 
Goods to be auctioned during the times 
publicised by Harmers. The Goods may only 
be handled with the assistance of Harmers’ 
staff and are handled at the prospective 
buyer’s own risk. 

BEFORE THE AUCTION
prospective Buyers are required to pre-reg-
ister with Harmers before bidding at auc-
tion and provide any requested proof of 
identity documents, or billing informa-
tion. Registration can be done during any 
pre-auction viewing days, where appli-
cable. Prospective Buyers can also register 
for an auction online at www.harmers.com. 
Harmers reserves the right to ask prospec-
tive Buyers for information for identifica-
tion purposes or regarding bank references 
as part of the registration process. If you 
are bidding at a live auction in person you 
will receive a numbered bidding paddle 
before the start of the auction. If you are 
bidding on a live auction online you will 
be able to place bids as if you are in the 
auction saleroom through the online sale-
room’s interface. 

BIDDING IN THE AUCTION
General – bidders acting on behalf of an-
other person must present, to Harmers’ 
satisfaction, information showing that the 
bidder is authorised to act on behalf of that 
other person. This information must either 
be presented to Harmers at the auction or 
be presented in writing to Harmers at least 
24 hours prior to the auction. Harmers re-
serves the right to refuse agents or brokers 
of third parties to participate in an auction 
if Harmers, at its sole discretion, is not satis-
fied with the information presented. Harm-
ers or the auctioneer may at their discretion 
refuse any bid or refuse any bidder entry 

PAYMENT AND COLLECTION
Buyers bidding in the auction saleroom at 
the time of the auction must make payment 
immediately after the auction has ended.

Buyers participating by absentee bids, tele-
phone bids, or online must make payment 
within seven (7) calendar days from receipt 
of invoice from Harmers. 

Title to the Goods will pass from the Seller to 
the Buyer upon payment in full of the ham-
mer or sale price (including any VAT), the Buy-
er’s Premium and any other related charges. 

Payments can be made in cash, by bank 
transfer, cheque or banker’s draft, or by 
debit or credit card (Harmers accepts 
American Express, MasterCard and Visa). 
If payment is made by American Express 
credit card or PayPal, a surcharge of 3.50% 
will be added to the hammer price or sale 
price of the lot. Payment will not be accept-
ed from anyone other than the Buyer.

If a Buyer fails to make a payment due 
under these Terms by the due date then 
Harmers may charge interest on the over-
due sum from the due date until payment 
at the rate of 5% per annum above the base 
rate of Barclays Bank Plc. Such interest shall 
accrue on a daily basis from the due date 
until the actual payment of the overdue 
amount.

If a prospective Buyer wishes to agree ex-
tended payment terms with Harmers, it 
must do this before the beginning of the 
auction. 

In the event of continued non-payment of 
the sale price and/or Buyer’s Premium by 
the Buyer for 30 days from the date of the 
invoice for sale, then Harmers may cancel 
the sales contract for the applicable Goods 
without any liability to the Buyer and any 
payment instalments made by the Buyer 
may be retained by Harmers. 

For the sale of lots with the VAT margin 
scheme, all sold Goods are subject to a Buy-
er’s Premium on the following sliding scale:
Numismatic and philatelic auctions and sales
(a) 20% on the hammer or sale price + VAT;
Other auctions and sales
(a) 25% on the portion of the hammer or 
sale price up to £100,000 (including VAT);
(b) 22.5% on the portion of the hammer or 
sale price between £100,001 and £250,000 
(including VAT); 
(c) 20% on the portion of the hammer or 
sale price between £250,001 and £500,000 
(including VAT); and
(d) 18% on the portion of the hammer price 
or sale price above £500,001 (including VAT).
No particular symbol will be used to identi-
fy the lots sold in the margin scheme.

For the sale of lots with standard VAT, all 
sold Goods are subject to a Buyer’s Premi-
um on the following sliding scale according 
to the shipping destination of the lots: 
If goods remain within the EU:
(a) Buyer’s premium rate for VAT exempt 
buyers: 18% (all categories). 
(b) Buyer’s premium rate for VAT payers: the 
same as those applied for the VAT margin 
scheme. 
VAT will be added at the following rate:

to the auction saleroom or online saleroom. 
Any bidding paddles must be returned to 
the auction registration desk at the end of 
the auction and Harmers will not accept 
any complaint or claim for the loss or theft 
of the bidding paddle. A bidder accessing 
the Harmers website (www.harmers.com) 
and bidding on an auction is agreeing to 
the website’s terms and conditions and 
should ensure familiarity with these terms 
and conditions prior to placing a bid online. 

Placing bids – by placing a bid the pro-
spective Buyer is placing an irrevocable and 
binding offer to purchase the lot of Goods 
at the hammer price plus the applicable 
buyer’s premium fee as described in clause 
6.8 (Buyer’s Premium). At a live auction, a 
bidding paddle must be used to indicate 
bids to the auctioneer, and the bidding 
software must be used to indicate bids to 
the auctioneer when bidding online. Harm-
ers have the right to refuse any bid at its 
sole discretion. In the event of any doubts 
regarding the hammer price or the success-
ful bidder, auction participants should at-
tract the auctioneer’s attention immediate-
ly. In the event that two (or more) identical 
bids are received, the first bid received will 
take priority. Harmers does not accept bids 
for lots other than the lots listed in the auc-
tion catalogue.

Pricing - Harmers does not accept bids be-
low the reserve price. Lots will open at the 
bid indicated as the starting price, except 
when a higher offer has been received pri-
or to the opening of the auction, in which 
case the lot will open at that offer amount. 
Bidding increments will be regulated at the 
discretion of the auctioneer. The auction-
eer reserves the right to withdraw, add, 
combine or divide lots, at their discretion.

Winning bids – the auction ends when the 
hammer falls, accepting the highest bid for 
the lot of Goods in the auction, and a con-
tract for purchase of the applicable Goods 
is formed between the Buyer and the Sell-
er. Harmers shall issue an invoice for a sold 
lot of Goods to the name and address reg-
istered to the winning bidder. The invoice 
cannot be transferred to another name or 
address. Harmers reserve the right to re-
quire bidders to pay a deposit to guarantee 
the payment of the sale price and auction 
commission. Harmers reserve the right to 
cancel the award of a lot in the event of any 
third-party dispute regarding the title of 
any Goods in a lot.

Verifying bids – where the prospective 
Buyer is placing a bid online, via telephone 
or by sealed bid, they must contact Harmers 
at the end of the auction to verify whether 
their bid was successful. Notwithstanding 
whether such verification is made, Harmers 
will issue an invoice to the winning bidder 
for the sold lot(s) of Goods under clause 
5.4. Harmers accepts no liability to: (i) any 
prospective Buyers for any negligence or 
error in completing a sealed; or (ii) prospec-
tive Buyers participating in the auction by 
telephone and/or online in the event of any 
electronic, computer or internet failure, or 
failure of the online bidding software.
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tastrophes, loss or malfunctions or utilities, 
communications or computer (software 
and hardware) services. 

DATA PROTECTION
Harmers will gather and process the Buy-
er’s personal data in accordance with its 
privacy policy.

POST-AUCTION SALES
In the ninety days following the auction 
date, Harmers offers the chance to pur-
chase unsold Goods online in the “Buy 
Now” section of www.harmers.com, where 
it is possible to make offers for the unsold 
Goods. The Buyer’s Premium and any ap-
plicable VAT will be added to any accepted 
price for such Goods. Harmers reserves the 
right to refuse any offer received for the 
unsold Goods.

Where the Seller is a business, consumers 
buying Goods at a fixed price on www.
harmers.com using the Harmers “Buy Now” 
service, have the right to cancel a purchase 
in the 14 day period from the date when 
the Goods are received from Harmers. Con-
sumers looking to cancel in this way should 
inform Harmers using the contact details 
above and return the Goods to Harmers 
within 14 days. Consumers must pay the 
costs of returning the Goods, and Harmers 
may make deductions to the amount re-
funded due to any damage to the Goods 
caused by the Consumer’s (or its agent’s) 
handling of the applicable Goods.

Please note that Buyers of Goods at pub-
lic auction (including Buyers participating 
online, telephone or by sealed bid) do not 
have a right to cancel a purchase.

GENERAL TERMS
Nobody else has any rights under these 
Terms. These Terms are between Harmers 
and the Buyer. No other person shall have 
any rights to enforce these Terms.

These Terms can only be varied by writ-
ten agreement between Harmers and the 
Buyer. No variation of these Terms is ef-
fective unless in writing and signed by the 
parties or their authorised representatives.

If a court finds part of these Terms illegal, 
the rest will continue in force. Each clause 
of these Terms operates separately. If any 
court or relevant authority decides that any 
of them are unlawful, the remaining clauses 
will remain in full force and effect.

Which laws apply to these Terms, and 
where the Buyer may bring legal proceed-
ings. These Terms are governed by English 
law and the Buyer can bring legal proceed-
ings in respect of these Terms in the English 
courts. If the Buyer lives in Scotland, they 
can bring legal proceedings in respect of 
these Terms in either the Scottish or the 
English courts. If the Buyer lives in North-
ern Ireland, they can bring legal proceed-
ings in respect of these Terms in either the 
Northern Irish or the English courts.

Applicable Law - In these Terms “Appli-
cable Law” shall mean all applicable laws, 
statutes, regulations from time to time in 
force in the territory where the Goods are 
being auctioned and/or sold.

descriptions, values or estimates of these 
Goods are made to the best of Harmers’ 
knowledge but should not be relied on as 
statement of fact. Prospective Buyers bid-
ding online or by telephone should take 
the opportunity to inspect the lot of Goods 
prior to the auction to satisfy themselves as 
to its condition. Public auction lots of sec-
ond-hand Goods are sold as seen with all 
faults, imperfections and errors of descrip-
tion, as applicable. Harmers nor the Seller 
shall give any warranty to a Buyer in respect 
of any lot or be liable for any fault, imper-
fection or error of description of any lot. 

Notwithstanding clause 8.1 any Goods 
which prove to be a Forgery (as defined 
below) may be returned to Harmers within 
30 days of the auction provided it is in the 
same condition as when bought, and is ac-
companied by a written statement detailing 
the reason for return. Harmers may request a 
report from an expert in the applicable area 
(who is acceptable to Harmers and the Buy-
er), at the Buyer’s cost. If Harmers are satis-
fied that the Goods are a deliberate forgery 
the Buyer shall be refunded the money paid 
for the Goods including any VAT and/or Buy-
er’s Premium provided that the description 
of the Goods in the catalogue reflected the 
view of experts as of the date of sale. Please 
note that if the Buyer is not able to transfer 
Goods and marketable title in the Goods to 
Harmers, the Buyer cannot receive any re-
fund under this clause 8.2.

For the purposes of clause 8.2 Forgery means 
a non-genuine version of goods or collecti-
bles made with the intention of inducing an-
other to accept it as genuine, which is clearly 
described in the auction catalogue as being 
genuine and which at the date of sale had a 
value less than the equivalent value of the 
genuine goods or collectibles.

EXPERT REPORTS
Harmers may at its discretion issue expert/
condition reports when requested by a buy-
er, or otherwise, to supplement the descrip-
tion of any Goods in a catalogue, or else-
where. Such reports are for guidance only. 

NO LIABILITY
Nothing in this Agreement shall limit or 
exclude Harmers’ liability for: (a) death or 
personal injury caused by its negligence, 
or the negligence of its personnel, agents 
or subcontractors; (b) fraud or fraudulent 
misrepresentation; or (c) any other liability 
which cannot be legally limited or excluded 
by any Applicable Laws. 

Harmers is not liable for any business losses. 
Harmers has no liability to a Buyer for any 
loss of profit, loss of business, business in-
terruption, or loss of business opportunity. 

Harmers is not responsible for any loss or 
damage where it is not obvious that the 
loss or damage will happen. 

Harmers is not liable for any losses, or any 
failure or delay in the performance of its 
obligations under this Agreement, due to 
any actions beyond its control including, 
but not limited to, strikes, work stoppages, 
accidents, acts of war or terrorism, civil or 
military disturbances, nuclear or natural ca-

(c) VAT on the hammer price payable at 20% 
for lots marked with (†) and at 5% for lots
marked with (*)
(d) VAT on buyer’s premium payable at 20%.
If the lot is being exported outside of the
EU, VAT will not be included on the invoice.

If the Buyer otherwise wishes to request 
a waiver or refund of the VAT paid, they 
should contact Harmers using the contact 
details above. 

Goods will be held by Harmers, at Harmers’ 
risk, from the fall of the hammer until the 
Buyer has completed loading the Goods 
at the point of collection when risk shall 
transfer to the Buyer. Harmers can ship the 
Goods by registered mail at the expense of 
the Buyer with risk in the Goods transferring 
from Harmers to the Buyer at the point that 
the shipment is despatched by Harmers. 
The Buyer will only be permitted to collect 
the Goods, and Harmers will only ship the 
Goods, following the payment in full of the 
hammer price or sale price (including VAT), 
the Buyer’s Premium and any shipping and/
or storage costs of Harmers, if applicable. 
Any packaging or handling of the Goods 
by Harmers may be provided by Harmers 
as a courtesy. Notwithstanding the forego-
ing, Harmers will not be liable for damage 
to frames and/or the glass of framed items, 
during packing for shipment or collection. 

Harmers may charge the Buyer an amount 
equal to 1% of the sale price (including VAT) 
of the applicable Goods for each month 
of delayed collection of the Goods. This 
charge is inclusive of VAT.

Harmers shall maintain in force insurance 
against the loss, damage or destruction of 
the Goods whilst being held by Harmers to 
the selling price.

The symbol EE after the starting price indi-
cates its Temporary import status within UK. 
Lots purchased under the Temporary import 
regime cannot be collected immediately by 
the buyer, who must wait the closing of the 
Temporary import procedure directly man-
aged by the auction house. Import taxes 
(Customs duties) will be added to the ham-
mer price and will be payable by the buyer if 
resident in the UK. If the lot is being export-
ed outside the UK, these import taxes can 
be waived or refunded on proof of export.

CUSTOMS AND EXPORT 
the Buyer is responsible for paying any cus-
toms and export costs, or other costs due 
under any Applicable Law, including the 
Artist’s Resale Right (Amendment) Regula-
tions 2011, and for obtaining any export or 
import licences in relation to the export of 
the Goods. Harmers accepts no liability for 
any costs or losses to the Buyer as a result of 
any Applicable Law, including any customs 
or export costs, and the Buyer should ensure 
familiarity with any customs and export re-
strictions prior to bidding on any Goods.

SALE OF GOODS AT PUBLIC AUCTION
Any illustrations, descriptions, values and 
estimates of any antique or second-hand 
Goods contained in the catalogues or oth-
er illustrative materials are provided only 
as a guide to the Buyer. Any illustrations, 
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date signed for acceptance

Consent to the processing of personal information 
- articles 13 and 14 of Regulation (EU) n. 2016/679 
(hereafter the “Regulations”) The personal information 
provided will be processed for the sole purpose 
of authorising participation in Harmers of London 
Limited auctions and the mailing of the relative 
catalogues. Such information will not be disclosed or 

transmitted to third parties for any uses other than 
those mentioned above. One may request at any time, 
if the legal requirements are met and in accordance 
with the procedures provided for by the Regulations, 
the cancellation, transformation into anonymous form 
or the suspension of data processed in violation of the 
law, as well as the updating, correction or, if desired, the 

integration of data, and communicate the objection, 
for legitimate reasons related to the processing itself, 
and to request the limitation of data processing and 
the right to data portability to the Data Controller: 
Harmers of London Limited, with registered office at 
60 St. James’s Street London SW1A 1LE – UK. Consent is 
mandatory in order to participate in Harmers auctions.

By submitting this form, I agree to take part in the 
auction and I undertake to pay the purchase price 
in compliance with Harmers General Conditions of 
Sale and Special Notices, whether my commission 
or telephone bids were successful. I attach a copy 
of my identity card and social security number. 
I understand that the minimum bid is of 25£ 

name

business name

billing address        town

post code   email     phone 

vat number

 a b s e n t e e  b i d  f o r m  t e l e p h o n e  b i d  f o r m

Lot number and title
Maximum bid excluding 

buyer's premium 
if I am unreachable

Lot number and title
Maximum bid

(excluding 
buyer's premium)

By submitting this form I ask and authorize Harmers to buy the above 
mentioned lots up to the offer indicated in the table.

By submit t ing th is form I  ask and author ize Harmers to c a l l  me 
dur ing the auc t ion to par t ic ipate by phone for the above ment ioned 
lot s .  I  commit to buy at the s t ar t ing pr ice each lot for which I 
reques ted to be cont ac ted . Moreover,  in c ase I  w i l l  be unreachable , 
I  author ize Harmers to buy the above lot s up to the pr ice wr i t ten 
in the 2 °co lumn (opt iona l )  and , i f  not wr i t ten ,  at the s t ar t ing pr ice . 
Harmers doesn’ t  accept reques t s for phone par t ic ipat ion for lot s 
which the low es t imate is  lower than £ 50 0. Harmers won’ t be 
cons idered responsib le for non-par t ic ipat ion to the auc t ion for 
technic a l  problems or any other inconveniences .  The unders igned 
author izes the regis t rat ion ,  by any means ,  by Harmers of London 
L imited or h is represent at ives of the b ids made through phonec a l ls 
in order to improve the qua l i t y of the ser v ice and to ensure a 
subsequent check of the content and va lue of the of fer.

and that the hammer price will be increased of 
commission bids and other eventual expenses 
(Conditions of sale paragraphs 6). I’m aware that 
the shipping costs will be charged to the buyer.
I hereby declare to have read and accepted the 
Conditions of sale and important notices available 
on the catalogue and online.

-
We kindly suggest to send this form at least 24 
hours before the beginning of the auction via mail 
to enquiries@harmers.com or via fax to +44 (0)20 
3409 1238. Harmers won’t be responsible in case 
of nonparticipation if the form arrives later than 
that.
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Selected upcoming auctions

Internet l ive,  8 June 2021

FINE WINES AND SPIRITS

by Aste Bolaf f i

Barcelona,  1  June 2021

STA MPS

by Soler y L lach

Tur in ,  27-28 May 2021

COINS, BANK NOTES AND ME DALS

by Aste Bolaf f i

Tur in ,  22 June 2021

R ARE BOOKS AND AUTOGR APHS

by Aste Bolaf f i

London, 27 September 2021

COINS AND ME DALS

by Harmers of London
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